MIRUTES
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY H% TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Richmend, Yirginia
June 19, 1976

Following a public hearing on tentative allocations of
Interstate, Rural Primary and Urban Construction Funds for the Fiscal
Year 1975-76, the Highway and Transportation GCommission met in reguiar
monthly meeting at 10 a.m. at the Central Highway Office in Richmond
on June 19, 1975, The Chairman, Mr. Douglas B. Fugate, presided.

Present: Messrs. Fugate, Beetnh. Crowe, Fralin, Glass,
Hall, Hassell1, Hooper, Jamey, Landet and Reos.

On motion of Mr. Crowe, secanded by Mr. Baeton, minutes
of the meeting of May 15, 1975, were approved.

Motion was made by Mr, Crowe, seconded by Mr. Beeton,
that permits {ssued from May 15, 1975, tc June 18, 1975, 1nclusive, as
shown by records of the Department, be approved., Motdon carried.

On totion of Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr, Beeton, cancellation
of permits from May 15, 1975, io Jure 18, 1975, inclusive, as shown by
recards of the Depariwent, was approved,

Motion was made by Mr, Hall, seconded by Mr. Glass, that
the Commisslon reject request of the Board of Supervisors of Dickenson
County for trznsfer to the primary system of Routes 649 and 637 in Wise
and Dickenson Counties, which form a connection between primary fioutes 72
and B3, since this sectian daes not meet criteria for 1nc¢lusion in the
primary system, Motion carried.

On motion of Mr. Roos, seconded by #Mr. Hooper, the Commissicn
adopted the State of ¥irginia Toll Revenue Bonds {Series 1954) Preliminary
Annual Cperating and Mzintenance Budget for September 1, 1975 = August 31,
1976, as attached.



BTATE OF VIRGIWIA TOLL REEVERUE BOKDS
{Sarimg 1954)

FPRELIMINARY AWNUAL OFERATING AND MATNTERANCE FUDGET
Hampton Roads Bridge-Tunnel Proiect
James Biver Bridge
Geoxrge P. (oleman Memorial Bridga
Robert 0, Werriz, Jr. Bridge

FOR FISCAL YEAR EEPT, i, 1975 THROUGH AWUST 31, 1976



I,

Xi.

1,

ANNUAL OPERATING AWD MATHTEHANCE BIDCGET
HAMPTON ROADS DRIDGE-TUNNEL PROJECT
JAMES RIVER BRINGE
‘GEORGE P, GOLEMAN MEMORIAL DRIDGE
ROBERT (., NORRIS, JR. BRIDGE -

FOR TISCAL YEAR SET, 1, 1975 THROUCH AU¢, 31, 1876

EXFENDITURES - ALL FR

Aminiatration
a. Snlavics and Traval Exhenses
b, Faoe of Consultants, Trustoe, Auditore
¢. Telephone, Telepraph, Fostage
d, Heak, Light, Water, Rontal of Office Machinesa
&, Insurance
£ Advertiaing
Bub-TYacdl

HMatehing Sccial Security, Retlivement &
Health and Life Indurance

$ 75,000
30,000
15,000
29,000
1,000
5,000

§ 165,000

TOTAL - GENERAL EXPENDITUREE

BAMPTCN ROADS BRIDGE-TUNNEL

1.

1.

k.

Sa

Administration

a., Snlaries and Travel Expenscs

b, Office Supplies )

e, ZT.BM. Tickats {Includiog Printing, Brink's

" Service)

4, Imsyrance
e, Unliforms ,
) Sub-Total

Toll Plaza - Operation

a. Salaries and Expenses

b, Heat, Light

©, Materials and Suppliecs
. Bub~Toral

Toll Plaza - Haintonance

8. BSaloriong and Expenscs

k, Contract Maintenance
Bub-Total

Tonnel, Vont. & frash Truck Bullding - Sperctions

&, Salarics )

bs leat, Elecerie Powrr, Water & Radia

o, Materials -and Supplica
) _ ' Bub-Total

Junnel, Vene, & Crnsh Truck Bldpa. - Haiotenanes
&, Salarica. )

b, Martoriale and Supplies
€. QContract Maintenantan
Bub-Total

& 118,000
10, 000"

45,000
70,0600
10,000

§ 333,000
4,000

6,000

§ 37,000

$ 397,000
80,000

13,000

$ 105,000
28,000

. 1,000

S ¢

$ 155,000

£ 165,000

§ 30,000

§ 253,000

§ 343,000

$ 42,000

§ 492,000

& 134,000



Il

III.

HAMPTOR ROADS BREDGL-IUNNEL ( Contlnued}

6.
7s

8.

. Hotor Vehicles = Oporation & Maintenance

Repafr Shop and Yard

By Galnriox

b. Heat, Lipght, Water, Telephons

¢, BShop Equipment, Matarials & Suppliea
Sub-Total

Bua Operation

Btate Police » {Sre Mr. A. B. Pure's latrexr
of Februvary 16, 1971)

§ 45,000

§ 20,000
5,000

10,000
$ 40,000

& 70,000

TOTAL - HAMPTON ROADS TURMEL

BOTE:

Disburasenante other than actusl expenses such ag

payments te Chesaposke Bay Bridge & Tunnmal Dietrict
for thelr portion of cowbined ticketa sold at thias
Facllity and cost of lsbor in connmeection with mains
tenance of approach roade and bridges handled on
axpensns rafund basis = $700,000. (This figure not

included f#n total shown above,)

JAMES HAIVER BRELGE

1,

24

3.

&
3.

AdmindsErakion

a, Salayies and Travel Expeooes
b, Offfes Supplies, Sarvices
e. Printing, IBM Tickets & Brink's Service
d. Insuzanca
8, Unifprms
Bub=Total

Toll Plaza = Oparationm
a, Salaries and Expenses
b, Heat, Water, Light, Telephopa

‘@, Materxlale & Supplica

Bub-Total

Toll Plaza - Maintenance

B, Salarioes and Expenacs

b, Materials and Supplies

¢, Contract Haintenance
SubaTotal

Repalir Shep and Yard

Motor Vehiclos - Operatiom & Maintcnance
TOTAL- JAHES RIVEER BRIDGE

|

$ 31,000
2,000

28, 400
3,000
2,000

§ 207,000
5,000
2,000

§ 22,000
7,000
1,000

§ 3,000
$ 5,000

3¢l

& 45,000
§ 35,000
§ 40,000
$ 70,000
%1,#59,000
$ 65,000
§ 215,000
$ 30,000
A 3,000
§ 5,000

4 318,000



v,

V.

GEDRGE P. w.oLEMAN MEMORTAT. CRIDGEH

1, Administration
a. Salaries and Traval Expensea
b, Office Suppliez, Serviee (Including’
IBM Tickets)
¢, Insurance
d, infforms:
Sub-Total

#: Toll Plazn - ﬁp:e_:;m:lun
A, Balaries awd Expeonses

b. Heat, Watar, Electricity, Telophone & Radic
¢, Parts and Bupplims )

Sub~Total

3, Toll Piaza - Haintoemance
A, Salarica and Exprcnaes
b, Parts and Supplies
g. Contract Maintenanca
Sub-Total

&%. Repalr Shop and ¥ard

5. Motor Vehiclas - Opepation & Maintenance
TOTAL, - CEORGE P. GOLEMAN BRIDCE

0 0, RORRTS, JE. BRTDOE

L« Administration

A, Salariers gnd Bxpenses

b: Inmurance

c: Supplies {Including IBM ‘Tickets)
Eub-Total

% Jolj Plaza - Oneration
&y Salarics snd Expenses
b Heat, Light, Water, Telephona
¢, Bupplies, Tneluding undforms
d. Contrgct Maintemnnce

Sub-Toeal

3. fToll Plazas - Mzintcnanoco
a4, Salarica end Expensas
b. Parte and Supplion
e, Comtract Haintenanca

Sub-Total

by Mobor Y&h;cleu = _Operation & Mainteaance
TOTAL - ROBERT O. NORRIS, JR. BRIDGE

5 23,000
23,000
3,000
2,000
$ 190,000
2,000
8 000
§ 15,000
5,000
. 1,000
8 1,000
3 2,000
§ 12,000
" 4,000
5,000
4 71,000
9,000
3,000
1,000
§. 7,000
3,000-

1,800

§ 1,000

3‘72-'

& 51,000
$ 194,000
§ 21,000
$ - 1,000
$ _ 2,000
& 269,000
.8 21,000
4 77,000
§ ' 11,000
8 1,000

¢ 110,000 -



ON - OPRRATION AND MA AN BT

1, Ceneral Expenditures (Inecluding Mavching
Social Becurity, Retivsnent, Health and

Lifs Insurance) ‘$ 320,000
I1. ¥ampton Roads Bridge-Tunmal 1,459,000
IIT.  Jomes Biver Bridge 315,61:!0 :
IV, George P. Coleman Memorial Bridge 269,000
¥+ Bobexc 0. Woxris, Jr. Bridge 118,00

TOTAL $2,476,000



&0 {sazndyy J28png IUEnRIuTHT ]
&uriezady oy PPRITY 3onou’ gyns) 200 “0g$ ViD3
: T R IsnEny 30 {uoy
COD LLd (A1ar nagy "398} wmuoy goeg

000 “oon'g TVIOL
.m.g.lm 2y
000" 002 Any
000 “o0g sanp
000"00¢ Ly
000%0ps Trady
000*00s Aoxwyy
006 "002 “qeg
0G0 “00¢ “taps
00D “o0g "R
000 “pos *Apg
0a0"ays =1
800002 ¢ “3deg
T G w%:ﬁ%a SI180338 35 “HIVE
QGG aryze . 000 0TTE 000 "9z 00 gIES 000 a5H TS 000 "s91é
AT 2 00G' s © DOGTeT 000" TE 006G 6ET ono 1Y
0" {0 66001 000 °cz oot sz 600 'z} 004 “41
00D *anz boo's - 000 *cZ 00022 000" 0z 000 ‘y1
Q50 enz 0Da‘s onpEz Qon'sz 000Dz 000 5T
900 20z 000" vial o i 4 Doo"sE 006tz (H R ¢
N0 g0z - G008 000 cz poptiz o000zt 000 “ 41
980" 50z oog s Vil 0 ] BpO* L2 oon'ozy 000 5T
ne'ror 000 '0r og'ez 0002 T 000 "0z 000 “91
200 *952 ,000's Doo*ez Q00'£ g 000021 009 ‘51
J0n*apy DI*g 000'gT 000 12 000 ‘vz 000 93
W0 “uop - O0’g 000 ¢z . banTsz 000 0z Y 0Q0 “yy
-y 000°g ¢ 000'sz & 0oG 2z & 0o0'g2r & 000yt &

- ...um..hh- m..__"HHbﬁ PRg ) .w.ﬁﬂﬂ__.-.H ..ﬁ—.__H Im..u_.__H s ._mw.ﬂﬂﬂm
0 390y 'd 089 33aTy saump .  SRE0Y us] durag g ST



TLLE Cutes, {LWT AP MFTRACT CAILAN A By s e e
. N —— - PEFARTMENT QP HIGHWAYS & TRANEPGATATION el 5

. 122 EALY ARODAD ETREAT
ERRARIAR, AT L iaatonnih RICHMAON, 23210

May 10, 1975 "IN KBRLY PLEAM, AEFEN TH
»

2, DA 0 A

Btate of Virginia Tdll Revenue Bnnd (Garies 19534)
1975-76 ?raliuinnrr Budgat

Mr. D, Bs Fugpate, Commisaioner
DBept. of Aighways & Traneporcation
Richmord, Virginia 23219

Me. ¥. T, Dyckman

Parsona, Brinckerhoff, (wada & Douglas
250 Woat 34th Streeac ,

New York, Wew York 10001

fentlemens

‘In ocompliance with Bectilon S04 of the Trust Indenture sacuring Stata
of Virginis Toll Revenue Bonds (Series 19543, T submit chesa reccomendations
for the £istal year beginning September 1, 1975,

(1) ‘That the preliminacy budget of current expenses enclosed herewith
for the fiacal year beglnning September 1, L9753 ba adopted, The budgat

allocates the following anounte for ovdinary maintenance, operatfion and
insurnnce of the projaects.

Genaral Expenditures (Imcluding Matching Social Secupity,.

Refirement And Health &nd Life Ineurarce) § 320,000
Hampton Roads B idge-Tunnel . 1,459,000
James River Bridge 318, 000
Georpe P. Coloman Bridge - 259,000
Robert 0. Horris, Jz, Dridge 110,000

$3,476G,000

{1i} 'That in additfion to the ovdinary rafrtonance, pperation and inaurnnes
of the projects, ecertnin work be performed from Reserve Malntenanca Fund., The
following Eabulation ralativa te tha RAcagrve Mafntonante Pund mecs forth the ,
osctual and anti¢ipated deposits end withdrawals during the ourrent fiacal year,
the rocopmendod deposits and sstimated gxponditurce for the snauing fiscal year.



RESERVE MALNTENANGE. FUND

RECEIPTS

1. Balence as of September 1, 1974 (As per bank statemant)

2. BRecelpta Sepkember 1, 1974 - Apxil 30, 1975
a., From Revenue Fund
b, Intermst on Invesrmenks
e, Return on Insuranice Premiums
d. Rocovary of Dawspes
e. B5ale af Equipment

3, Estimated Receipks from Revenue Fond
May - August 1975

Bub-Total

WITIDRAVALS _
Septembor 1, 1974 - April 30, 1975
Estimated Withdrawals (May - August 1975}
Including Tasuyance Premiumns

Sub=-Total
-BALANCE A‘i’m AUGDST 31, 1975

RECOMMENDED DEF(SITS _
For Fiecal Year baginning Septcmber 1, 1975
a, Monthly depasits of $500,000 or a
total of $&,100,000 for major repair
projects Sept. = May (9 months)
b: For propald Insurpocoe

FOTAL
ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES - Fiscal Year 1975-76

Inaurance Premivms
Mlacellanaous, All Fapilicies

BALANCE = Estimated May 30, 1975

23,980,000,00
230,042,139
948 , 66

0,00

700, 00

$8,100,000.00
80,000.00

$ 80,000,00
8,700,000, 00

§3,263,647,74

&,211,691.05

2. 84D, 0GD. DD

§10,335,338.1%

‘4 5,836,750.76

3,000,000,00

$ 8,8356,750.7h

$ 1,498,588,03

$ 8,180,000,00

$ 9,678,588.03

§ B,780,000.00
§ 898,538.02



Iirl Ds Be Fugate
Hr. W. Ta B}"nhnlﬁ =3 Hn? sn, 1%

" _ The eatimatad expenditures be ghowa for the pext fiscal year includes the
. following =-

HAMPTON ROADS TINNEL

I..'. Repalr xoof on Roxth Ventilation Building.

2, Replace aluminum covers on water supply lina located om
trestle sectione, :

3. . Sasl shoulders on approach romds.
b lapilc- CO Pumps and alr testing equlpment In tuznnal.

5. Repair pile at Piar 19 and spalled jointe 10 wall of
open ent section « South aide.

6, Neplace brezkers on veriable pitch mechanisw of vent £ans,
JAMES RIVFR BRIDGE

1, FPay ocpat of new trestlo to aliminote continuing cont];y repaire.
Date of completion June 10, 1975,

2, Begin payments of cvat of replecing old draw span, Estirmated to
atart aaxly 1976,

3,. Routfno maintenance, including toll eollection equipment.

GEORGE P. COLEMAN BRIDGEH

'I.; Replace drive couplings.

3, Repaiy fomder syatem, .

3. PRoubing meaintenance, ingiluding poll eelloccion equipment,
1 ZRoutina m&intenance, including eell cul_lac:i.uu aquipment.

{iii) ' That tha inaurance coverago fgr the project, whilch is undor the conatant
review of the Conmuleéing Engincore, bs continaed without wajor choogo, Coveragn
in effvct comprises ILnsurance ofninet physical loan or damage, ure and ocevpphey
and public Liability and property damago, All premiums em ipsursnce policioy
aro paid from the Roscrve Haintenance Fund. Honthly deposits avo heinp mado Eros
tha operating budpet inke an Insurance Reserve within the Reserva Maintenance
Funda, Tho annual 2ost of all polizise curenutly in foreo Lm approximacely
$B0,000.00 aa ahown La tho sectlon of this vopor:t entitled “Insuzance. The
vecommended deposits, which are subjoce to chapge during the year, will bo
pufficient to accumslata the natossary amounts for paymant of policios for
Ono year,



M. D, B. Fugdte
My. W. ¥, 'D}l'(:lmlm milys - Hﬂr 3'3'. 1973

(iv) In previous yecars, wi have shown on Page 2 under Deposits em ameimb of
$25,000.00 to be earmarked foxr Vebicle and Mororized Equipment Replacemome, In-
agmucli 48 tho present balance in this fond fe srcund $150,000.00 and ell equipment
excapt wreckers, washing eguipment, ete. 1m boing rented from the Righway Equipmonl

- pivieion, we will discontinue making deposits to this fumd,

(v} TEffective July 1, 1966, the Stara Hipghway Commizsion npproved tha sectioons .
of approach voads and atyects previously finenced From toll funds be transforved.
to the Iaterstdts and Primary road syetems for maintenance by the Scate Nighway
Depaximent or the Gities os applicable, and that the ecat of thesa ba financed
Erom highway funds, Effective July 1, 1971, the cosat of policing ol the HampLon
Roads Beidge-Tunnel Systom by the Depaximent of State Folice was financed from
£oll funds, BHem Mr, A. B, Eure's latter datod February 16, 197l.

(vi) ©n July 1, 1967, the Stote Righway Comnisaion approved that the coet of
routina maintenance on the Jomes River Dridpe, Ceorge P. Coleman Bridge and
Robert O, Norris, Jr. Bridge be financed frotm repolar hiplway fundas rather than .
toll funds, ‘This work will econtinue to be handled by maintenence forcea of Toll
Facilitice on a reimburaable basia. Malatepanece Budgete have been adjuated
accopdingly, Major tepalire on all Toll Projects Ineluding bridge paintling,

‘atc. will vontinua to be financed from Toll Facllities Reserve Maintenance
Fiamnides vntll bonde are paid off,

{vii}) Estimate of deposits and axpenditurcs frow the Resorve Maointenance Fund
&rc based on the assumption that all bouda will be pafd off by Auguet 31, 1976
with & balance ia the fund of approximately $900,000,00 fox trxensition sxpensoa,

Youra vary truly,
Jl E. mmnd

Doeputy Comnisaioney
and Chinf Enginaee



6-19-75

WMoved by  Mr. Hoover, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, Route 460 in 01mwiddie County has been altered and
reconstructed as shown on plans Tor Project 6460-026-104, C-506; and

WHEREAS, five sections of the 0ld road are recomended to be
transferred to the Secondary System of Highways:

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLYED, that pursuant to Seciian
33.1-35 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 6.86 miles of ald location
of Route 450 from the new location of Route 460 at Station 435+00 southwesterly
£.86 miles to the new locatfon at Statfon 786+00, shown in red and designated
as Sections 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 on the plat dated Novewber 20, 1974, be trans-
ferred from the Primary System to the Secondary System of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Glass, seconded by HMr, Hall,
that .

WHEREAS, under nuthqr'lt.: of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
¥irginia of 1950, a5 armended, request ?s made by the City of Lynchhurg for
raintenance payments on additional streets meeting vequired standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly gngments be
made to the City of Lynchburg on additional streets, totaling 0.83 mile,
and meeting required standards under the aforementioned section of the Code,
sffective July 1, 1975, for the quarterly p nts due after September 30,
1975, 1‘The additional streets and mileage e11gible for payment are described
as Tollows:

Sarah Lynch Place - From End Existing Payment Southwest to

Turn=-Around 0.11 M1e
Downing Drive - From Landon Street East to Turn-Around .11 Mle
Landon Street - From Downing Drive to Landon Court 0.13 Mlle
Landan Court - From Landon Street East Thence North to

Turn~Around 0.13 Mila
Anthcny Place - From Windemere Place Northwest to Dead End 0.07 Mlle
Hareis Lape - From 0dd FeTllows Road Southwest io Dead End 0.10 Mle
Odd Fellows Road - From Perkins Street Southeast to Dead End 0.12 MiTe
Jehn Capron Road - From Cohen Place East to Dead End D.D6 Mile

These additions, totaling 0.83 mile, increase the total mileage in the City
of Lynchhurg from 144,23 miles to 145,06 miles of approved sireets subject

to payment.
MOTION CARRIED



6-19-78

Moved by  Mr. Beeton, seconded by Mr. Rons,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and FHPM 7-7-5, a loceation
and dasign public hearing was held in ithe Westbriar Elementary School,
1741 Pine Valley Drive, Vienna, Virginia, on April 9, 1975, at 7:30 p.m.,
for the purpose of considering the proposed expansion of the Interchznge
of Routas 7 and 123 (Tysons Corner) by the addition of a Joép and necessary
adjustments in the southwest guadrant 1n Fairfax County, State Project
6007-029-108, C-501; Federal Project M-5401(4); and

WHEREAS, ?roper notice was given in advance and a1) these
present were given & full opportunity to express thelr opinions and
vecammendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and
thefr statemants being duly recorded: and

WHEREAS, the econcmic, soctal and environmental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper censideration, and
this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major
design features of this project he approved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and pressnted at the said location and design public hearing by
the Department's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Crowa, secondad by Mr. Landes,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the Commomwealth

of Yirginia and policies of the Highway and Transportatien Commission,

a location and design public hearing was held in tha Hermitaga High Schoaol
Auditorfum at 8301 Hungary Springs Road on October 16, 1974, at 14:00 a.wm,.,
for the purpose of cons{dering the propnsed dual lening of Route 33 {Staples
Mi11 Road) from 3.452 miles southeast of the intersection of Route 157

{at Lucas Road} to 0.064 miTe southeast of the intersectfon of Route 157

at Springfield Road) 1n Henrico County, State Preject 0033-043-105, C-501;
Federal Project F-016-2{ ); and

WHEREAS, proper motice was given in advance and all those
present were given a full opportunity to express their apinions and racom-
mendetions for or against the proposed project as presented, and thair
statements being duly recorded; and



6-15-75

WHEREAS, the economic, sccial and envirommental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration. and
this eviderce, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed;

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLYED, that the location and major
design features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
propnsed and presented at the sald Tocatfon and design public hearing by
the Department’s engineers, amended to let Lanceor Drive and Courtney Road
remain in thelr present 1ocatioms.

MOTION CARRIED

" Moved hy Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, Route 103 fn Fatrick County hes been aliered and
reconstructad as shown on plans for Project 0103-070-101, C-501; and

WHEREAS, twp sections of the old road 2re mo longer necessary
for gurpuses of the State Highway System, a new road havipg been constructed
in 11eu thereef, and twe sections of the old road are to be transferred to
the Secondary System of Highways;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-144 of the Code of ¥Yirginia of 1950, as amanded, 0.34 mile of old
Route 103, shown 1n yellow and designated a5 Sections 3 and 4 on the plat
dated October 16, 1974, Project 0103-070-101, C-501, be discontinued as a
part of the State Highway System; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sectfon 33,1-35 of
the Code of ¥irginia of 1550, as amended, 0.16 mile of old Route 103, shown
in red and designated as Sections 1 and 2 on the plat and projact referred
to hereinabove, be transferred from the Primary System to tha Setondary System
of Highways,

MCTION CARRIED



5-13-75

tha Moved by Mr. Roos, sactnded by Mr, Beeton,
t

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the statuytes of the Commorwealth
of V{rginia and policies of tha Highway &nd Transportation Commission, &
Tocation and design public hearing was held in the Ivor Fire Department,
Ivar, Virginie, on February 19, 1975, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpose of
cons{dering the proposed Improvement of Route 626 from 0,218 mile north of
the intersection of Route 614 to 0.094 mile east of the intersection of
Route 616 (Dreinage Structure and Approaches Round Hi¥1 Swamp) in Stuthampion
Cﬁnty. State Project 0526-087-174, C-50F, B-638; Federal Project SRS-000S{065};
a

WHEREAS, proper notice was given 1n advance and B11 those
present wera given a full uﬁpurtunit_v to express their opinfons and recom-
mendations for or against the proposed project as presanted, and their
statanants being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the ecomomic, soclal and anvirommental wffects of
the proposed praject heve been exanined and given proper consideration,
apd this evidenca, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed;

NOH, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the location and major
design features of this project ba approved fm accordance with the plan as
proposed and presentsd at the safd Tocation and dasign public hearing by the
Department’'s engimaers, amended to construct minfmum approaches to the
drainage structure and defer the remainder of the road improvement.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Hooper, secordad by HMr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the Commarwealth
of Yirginia and policies of the Highway and Transportation Commission, a
Tocation and design public hearing was held in the Board of Supervisors' Room
at the Chesterfield County Courthouse on August &, 1974, at 10:00 a.m., for
the gurposu of considering the Fr psed improvement of Route 651 (Beimont
Road) from 0.5'4 mile south of Faliing Craek to 0.047 mile south of the
intersection of RKoute 650 in Chesterfield County, State Project 0551-020-159,
C-501, B-6§42; Federal Project SRS-0005{071); amd

WHEREAS, proper notice was given 1n advance and 311 those
present were given a full opportunity to express their opinions and recom-
mendations for or agafnst the proposed project as presented, amd their
statemants befng duly recorded; and



£-15-75

WHEREAS, the economic, social and environmental effacis of
tha proposed project have been examined and given proper considevation, amd
this evidence, along with a1l other, has been carefully reviewad:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE LT RESOLVED, that tha location and mafor
design features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the safd location and dezign pubiic ‘hearing by
the It]]z artment's engineers, amended to provide a circular drive on Parcel
m- L}

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by M. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Beeton,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action on bids received May 29, 1975,
en the following projects:

Route 44, Project 0044-134-101, C-506, B-606

¥idaning, Wodification and Improvement of Interchnnie - Independence Blvd.,
City of Virginia Beach. Award of contract to low bidder, E. V. ¥{1l{ams ¢o..
Inc. and Wiiiiams Paving Ca., Inc., Norfolk, Virginia. '

Bid $3.016,144 .86
10% for engineering and additional work 301.514.48
Amount chargeable to profect 1,316,669.00

To be Financad from State of Virginia Toll Revende Bond Issue 1965,

Route 58, Project DO58-070-106, C-501, B-601, B-602, B-612, B=-6T13

0.14 M1, N, Int. 8 - Q.99 M4. W. WCL Stuart, Patrick County. Award of
contract to 1ow bidder, A, B. Burton Co., Inc., Lynchburg, ¥irginia.

Bid {Regular) 41,657,788.09
10% for snglineering and additional work 165,778.80
work by Stats Forces 9,460,00
Amount chargeable to project 1,831,077 .00

$389_ 333,00 to be provided for in 1975-76 and 1976-77 Primary Construction
Allocations.



6-19-75

C-501;: 0657-062-173, C-5013

Routes 60, 657 and 622, Profect 0O60-062-101
- , C-501, B- -
Frem: 0.201 M1, 5, Int, 60 To: £.895 Mi, W, Int., 600 and From Q.742 M{.

E., Int, 657 To: 0.322 Mi, W. Int, 657, Amherst and Halson Counties. Award
of contract to low bidder, E. W. Yaatts, Inc., Altavista, Virginia.

Bid $691,904.77
10% for angineering and additional work 69,190.47
Work by State Forces . £3,188.00
Uttlities 11,988.37
Amount chargeable to project 826,273,000

$152,805,00 to be provided for 1n 1975-76 and Subsequent Years' Primary
Construction Allecations.

$300,000.00 to he financed from 1972-73 Industrial Access Funds, Authorization
No. 36, Dated 6-4-75.

$63,000.00 to be provided for in 1975-76 and Subsequent Years' Secondary
Budgets.

Routs 84, Project 0064-063-103, L-801

Drilled ¥ells - New Kent County Rast Areas (East Bottoms Bridge), New Xent
County. Award of contract to low bidder, Sydnor Hydrodynemics. Inc.,
Richmond, Yirginia.

Bid $18,407.00
10% for angineering and add{ticral work 1,840.70
Work by State Forces 1.760.00
Ampunt chargeable to project 22,008 .00

Route 64, Project 0064-081-101, P-404, P-406

§.657 M1. ¥. Int. 81 - Int. B1, Rockbridge County. Award of contract to low
bidder, Adams Construction Company, Roamoke, Yirginia.

Bid $3.792,473.79
108 for engineering and additional work 379,247 .37
Work by State Forces 4,950.00

Amount chargeable to project 4,176,671.00



6-19-75

Route 77, Project 0077-017-101, G-301

4.330 Mi. N, Int. Blue Ridge Pkwy, - 1.900 Wi, 5. Int. B8, Carroll County.
Award of contract to low bidder, A. B. Burton Co., Ingc., Lynchburg, Virginia.

Construction Right of Wa

Bla ' » | £, UER, .
10% for engineering and additicnal wark 112,408.49 11.00
Work by State Forces 4,059.00

dmount chargeable to project 1,240,673.00

$1,240,673.00 to be provided for in 1975-76 Interstate Construction
Allocations.

Route 360, Project 0360-020-105, C-50]

2.341 M§. N, Int. 150 - 1.920 M{, Y. Int. 150, Chaesterfield County, Award
of contract to Jow bidder, E. 6. Bowles Co., Richmond, Virginia.

Bid $246,936.30
104 for engineering and edditional work 24,693.63
Hork hy State Farces . 9,900.00
Amount chargeable 1o project 2081 ,530.00

$186,515.00 to be provided for 1975-76 a2nd 1976-77 Primary Construction
ATlozatians, _

Route 606, Project 7460-067-101, C-502, B-80%

0.917 M1. 5. Int. Exist. 4860 - Int, Exist. 460, Noitoway County. Award of
contract to low bidder, Lanford Brothers and Lanford Bros, Company, Inc.,
Roancke, ¥irginia.

Construction Right of Ma

Bid JLPRalhY . NiiP
10% for engineering end additional work 142,264.72 2,277.80
Work by State Forces 3,135,00

RafTroad 74.426.70

Flagging _ 17,272.30

Amount chargeable to project 1.688,802.00

$1,628,306.00 to be provided for in 1975-76 Primary Construction Allacattion.
Routa 600, Project 0600-0B1-131, C-501; 0600-007-169, C-501
0,465 M4, N. Int, 614 - 0,564 M1, N, Augustaz and Rockbridge CL, Rockbridge

and Augusta Counties. Award of contract to low bidder, Rock Excavators, Inc.,
Amherst, Virginfe.

Construction Right of Wa

Bid 5353,151 .89 .
10% for engineering and additiomal work 35,315.18 10.00
Ft1141ties 1,89 .08

Amcunt chargeable to project 393,471.00

$95,155.00 ta be provided for 1n 1975-76 and SubSaquent Years' Budgets,



6-19-75

Route 611, Project 0611-D42-149, C-501, B-606

Int. 676 - 0.720 Mi. N. Int. 676, Hanover County. Award of contract to
Tow bidder, Fairfield Bridge Company, Inc., Stauntom, Virginia.

Bid $303,422.30
10% for engineering and additional work 30,342.23
Work by State Forces 11,621.50
Amount chargeable to project 345,386.00

$22,000.00 to be provided for in 1975-76 B Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 524, Project 0624-083-132, C-501, B-614

2,00 Nf. W. 704 - 0,133 M1. N. Conn. 622, Russell County. Award of contract
to low bidder, A. R. Coffay 8 Sons, Inc., Buchanan, Virginia,

Bid $58E,075,71
10¢ for engineering and additional work £8,607 .97
Uti11tfas 24.,208.74
Amount chargeable to project 668,096 ,00

$254 ,000.00 to be provided for 1n 1975-76 & Subsequent Years' Budgeis.

Route B26, Project 0326-082-149, C-501, B-626, B-$27

Bridges and Approaches German Rivar, Rockingham County. Award of contract
to Tow bidder, Wilkins Constr. Co., Inc., Amherst, Virginfa.

Construction Right of
Bid V36T, 1610 Jl‘l‘ﬂﬁh
10% for engineering and additional wovk 36,116.10 1D
Amount chargeable to project 397 ,278.00

$190,000.00 to ba provided for in 1975-76 and Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Project 5505-118-101, £-501

Sfgnal{zation and Intersection Improvements - Eleven Intersections, City of
Lynchburg, Award of contract to low bidder, Lawhorne Brothars, Inc.,
Lynchbury, Virginia.

Bid $405,760 .50
10% for enyineering and addftional work 40,576 .05
Work by 5tate Forces 9,156.00
Amgunt chargeable to project 455,493.00

Acct, Rec. City of Lynchhurg - $56,323.88
$247,170.00 to be provided for in future Urban Construction Funds.



6=19-75

Bristol District, Slurry Seal, Schedula 51-B-75

Award of contract to Tow bidder, Slurry Pavers, Inc, and C. Merle Luck, Jr.,
Richmond, Virginia.

Bid $207 816,75
102 for engineering and ndditional work 20, 761.67
Amount chargeable to project 228,378.,00

To be financed from Bristol District Primary anntenanne Replacement and
Secondary Funds and Lee County Alrport.

Bristol District, STurry Sesl, Schedule 81-C-75

Award of contract to Jow bldder, Slurry Pavers, Inc. and C. Merle Luck, Jr.,
Richmond, Virginia.

B1d $31,671.00
10% for engineering and addi{tional work 3,167.10
Amount chargeable to project 34,238.00

Te be financed from Bristol Dfstrict Primary Mainterence Replacement Fund,

Suffolk District, Slurry Seal, Schedule S5-B-75
fward of contract to Tow bidder, Birsch Construction Corp., Norfolk, ¥irginia.

Bid $108,988. 25
10% for engineering and additional work 10,898,862
Amoynt chargeable to project 119,887.00

To be financed from Suffolk District Primary Mainienance Replacement Fund.

Fredericksburg District, Plant Mix, Schedule 603-75 {Contract Item 6-D-5)
dward of contract tc Tew bidder, Lee Hy Paving Cnrp:, Richmond, Virainia.

Bid $31,413.75
10% for engineerirg and additfonal work 3,141.37
Amount chargeable to projact . 34,555.00

To be financed from Fredericksburg Cistrict Primary Construction Funds.
Staunton District, Plant Mix, Schedule 804-75 (Contract Item 8-G-5)

Award of contract to low bidder, Va. Asphalt Paving Company, Inc., Roanoke,
Yirginla.

Bd §22,425.00
10% for engineering and addftional work 2,242 .50
fmount chargeakle to projact 24,668.00

To be fivnanced from Staunton District Maintenance Replacenent Funds,
MOTION CARRIED



6=19-75

Moved by  Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Beeton,
that the Comission confirm letter ballot action rejecting bids received
May 29, 1975, on the following projacts, and authorize readvertisament of
these projects:

Route 13, Project £013-001-103, L-802

Mayside Improvements - Approximately 4 M. K. of Accomac, Accomack County.
Low bid - 47.8% over estimate,

Route 460, Project 0460-013-107, €-502, B-609

Parking Structure - Town of Grundy, Buchanan County. Low bid - 21.6% over
estimate.

Staunton District, Plant Mix, Contract Item 8-D-5

Low bid - 14.3% over estimate.
Staunton District, Plant Mix, Contract Ttem 8-E-5
Low bid - 21.6% over estimate.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, Route 40 fn Franklfn County has been altered and
veconstructed as shown on plans for Project 0040-033-107, C-501: and

WHEREAS, three sections of the pld road are no Tonger nécessary
as a puhlic road, the new road serving the same citizens as the old;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that purswant to Section 33.1-148
of the Code of Yirginfa of 1950, as amended, 0.21 mile of tha old Route 44,
shown 1n blue and designated as Sections 1, 2 and 3 on the plat dated March 24,
éﬁ?ﬁ. Project 0040-033-107, C-501, be abandoned as a part of the State Highway
ystam.

MOTION CARRIED



§6-19-75

Moved by Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Jannay,
that

WHEREAS, fn accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Titla 23 - Highways, Unjted States Code, and FHPM 7-7-5, a Tecation
and dasfqn pubTic hearing was held in the Community Room of the Covington
Five Department on May 22, 1975, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpose of considering
the proposed bridge and aEprnu:hes over Jackson River on Route 16 {South
Carpanter Drive) fram 0.05 mile east of the intersection of South Gum Street
to the intarsection of East Gordon Street in the City of L‘.nv‘lngtun. State
Project 0018-107-101, C-502, B-601; Federal Project US-108-2( }; and

WHEREAS ?rnper notice was given in advance and all those
prasent were given a full opportumity to express their spinlons and
recommendations for or against the proposed project as presantwl, and
thair statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, soctal and environmenta) effects of
tha preposed project have been exmined and gfven propar consideration, and
thiz evidenca, along with aTl ather, has been carafully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tocation and mjor
design faatures of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the safd location and design publfc haaring by
the Depariment's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Glass, seconded hy Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, Sectfon 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia provides
a fund for #{scal 1974-75 of $2,500,000 to " . . . ba axpanded by the
Commission for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving
access roads within counties, ¢ities and towns to Industrial sites on
which manufacturing, processing or athar establisments will be buflt
under firm contract or are already constructed.®; and

WHEREAS, the Commfssionen March 21,974, allocated $27,000
from the 1973-74 industrial access fund to provide adequate access to the
Fmpnsad new factlity of AMP Incorporated, off Route 731 in Amherst County,

roject 0731-005-132, C-502, contingent upon the industry's entering fnto
s Tivm contract for the construction of 1ts facility; amd

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Amherst County has by
resolution of June 4, 1975, vescinded 1ts pravious resolution of Decewber 21,
1973, requesting Industrial access funds to serve this industry, because
AP Incorporated has 1ndefinitely postponed {ts plans for erecting a plant
at this site; and



&-19-75

WHEREAS, the Board advises that another industry,
Franz Hermle & Sphn, will locate at a point approximately 40Q' beyond the
AMP Incorporated site, and requests that Project 0731-005-132, C-50Z, be
extended and funds provided from the industeial accass fund to serve
Franz Hermle & Sohn, estimated to cost $42,000; and

WHEREAS. 1t appears that this request falls within the
{ntent of Section 33.1+221 and has complied with the provisiens of the
H'lghm:,rfnnﬂ Transportation Commissien's policy on the use of industrial
access funds;

HOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the 337,000 allpcation
from the fadustrial access fumd for 1973-74 to provide adequate gccess to
the proposed new facility of AMP Incorporated be withdrawn and reassigned
to serve Franz Hermle & Sohn, and that $5,000 from the 1974-75 {pdustrial
access fund ba allocated thereto, Project 0731-005-132, C«502, contingent
upon the {ndustry's entering into a firm contract for the construction of
its facility, and the necessary right of way and adjustment of utilities
being provided at no cost to the Comnorwealth.

MOTION CARRLED

th Moved by Mr. Beston, seconded by MNr, Roos,
at

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of 'Hrﬂinin provides
a fund for Fiscal 1974-75 of $2,500,000 to " . . . be expended by the
Commisston for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or fmproving
access roads within counties, citfes and towns to imdustrial sites on
which manufacturing, processing or other establ{smments will be built
under firm contract or are already constructed."; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervizors of Fluvanmd County has
by resolution requested the use of industrial access funds to %bnw da
adaquate access to the new facility of Edgcomb Stesl Company, 1ocated off
:angtsu gﬁﬂ ngnr Zion Cross Roads in Fluvamna County, estimated to cost

LUCHE

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the intent
of Sactfon 32.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the Higmway and
Transportation Commission's policy on the use of Industrial access funds;

NOM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $35,000 from the industrial
access fund for 1974-75 be allocated to provide adequate access to the new
facility of Edgeomb Steel Company, located off Route 689 negr Ifon Cross
Roads 1n Fluvanma County, Project 0689-032-126, C-501, contingent upon the
nacessary r1ght of way and adjustment of utilities being provided at no
cust to the Commenmwealth.

MOTION CARRIED



6-13-75

Maved by Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, by proper resolutions, the Boards of Supervisors
of Amelias, Auqusta, Dinwlddie, Louisa, Rockingham, Smyth, Southampton and
Westmoreland Countfes have requested that certain roads which no longer
serve as a public mecessity be discontinued as parts of the Secondary System

af Highways; :

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, .that pursuant to Section
33.1-150 of the Code of Virginta of 1950, as amended, the following roads
be discontinued as parts of the Secondary System of Highways, effective

this date:

AMELIA COUNTY - Sections 2, 4 and 5 of o1d location
Route €40 between Route 603 and
Statiaon 52+4Q, Project 0540-004-121, C-501

AUGUSTA COUNTY = Secticn 4 of old Tocation Route 612 from
the new conmection opposita Station 173+20
gsoutheasterly 0.04 miTe, Project 0612-007-
161, €-501 :

DINWIDDIE COUNTY - Sectian 10 of old location Routa 624 from
Station 790+30 southerly to the new
connection at Station 27450, Project G460-
025-104, C-506

LOUISA COUNTY = Section 3 of old location Route 700 from
Route 652 westerly to new Route 700

ROCKINGHAM COUNTY - Section 3 of old Tocation Route 711 batween
Route 710 and Route 704, Budget Item 5003

SMYTH CCUNTY - Saction 5 of old location Reute 675 from
Station 132450 to 5tation 135+70, Project
0676-086=142, C-501

SOUTHAMPTON CDUNTY = Saction 2 of old location Route 616 from
Station 26480, northerly 0.13 mile to
gu;3$ H411 Swamp, Project 0616-087-164,

WESTMORELAND CQUNTY - Section 2 of old location Route 645 from
the ald location of Raute 700 to the new
cennection opposite Station 133+94, Project
0E45-~-096-176, C-501

MOTION CARRIED

D.34 Mle

D.0d4 Mlle

0.23 Mle

0,10 Hile
0.10 Mile

0.07 Mle

.13 Mite

0.79 Mile



6-19-7%

n Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
at

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia provides
a fund for Fiscal 1974=75 of 32,500,000 to " . . . be sxpanded by the
Commission for constructing, reconstructing, matntaining or improving
access roads within counties, citfes &nd towns to tndustri2l sites on
which manufacturing, procassing or other establishments will be bullt
under firm contract or ara already constructed.™: and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Isle of Wght County
has by resolution requested the uge of fndustrial access funds to provide
adequits access to the expanding facility of Unfon Camp Corporation,
Eg‘t%ﬂ in Isle of Wight County east of Franklin, estimated to cest

.000; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the
{ntant of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with tha provisions of the
Highwa:.rfang Transportation Commissfon's policy on the use of Tndustrial
access funds:

HOW, THEREFORE, BE LT RESQLYED, that $150,000 from the
1974-75 industrial access fund be allocatad to provide adequate access
to the expanding facility of Union Comp Corporation, located in Isle of
Wight County east of Frankiin, Project 1603-046-15C, C-501, FS-706,
contingent upon the industry's entering ints a firm contract for the
construction of the expansfon of its facility, and the necessary right
of way end adjustment of utilitles being provided at wo cost to the
industrial access fumd.

MOTION CARRIED

that Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by  Mr. Crowe,

WHEREAS, Section 38.1-221 of tha Code of ¥irginie provides
a fund for fiscal 1975-75 of $2,500,000 to " . . . be expandad by the
Cammission for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or fmproving
access roads within countfes, cities and towns to industrial sites on
which manufacturing, processing or other establishments will be built
urder Firm contract or are already constructed."; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of Suffolk has by resolution
raquested the use of industrial access funds to provide adequate access
to the new faci1ity to be constructed by Franklin Concrete Products
torporation, located near the intersection of Routes738 and 644 In the
City of Suffolk, estimated to cost $90,000; and



§-19-75

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the
{ntent of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the
Highway and Transportation Commission's policy on tha use of Tndustrial
access funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $90,000 from the
1974-75 industrial access fund be allocated to provida adequate access
to the new Tacility of Framklin Concrete Products Corporation, 1ocated
hear the intersection of Routes 738 and 844 fn tha City of Suffolk,
Project 0738-061-198, C-501, contingent upon the necessary right of way
and ndJust:ent. of utilfties belng provided at no cost to the industrial
access fund.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr, Glass, seconded by Mr, Hall,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Ssction 33.1-27 of the Code,
the Highway and Transportation Commigsion {s authorized, at fts discration,
to assume the maintemance and comtrol of any extension of the arterial
network of highways within a municipalfty of 3,500 or more population
when such extension has been constructed without contribution by the
manicipality and such zction {s deemed by the Commission to be in the
best tnterest of the Commormwealth: amd

WHEREAS, maintenance payments w111l not be paid to any city
or town for street or road mileage mintained hy the Arterial System;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the following section
of the primary route extension within the controlled access limits of
Arterial Route 13 1n the City of Chesapeake be dropped from mainienance
paymant under Section 33.1-41 of the Code, effective July 1, 1975;

Rouzes 13, 58 and 460 - From: ECL Suffolk
To : 1.99 Wiles E. of ECL Suffolk
Langth: 1.59 Mes

This deletion totaling 1.59 miles will decrease the total primary extension
miTeage in the City of Chesapeake from 102.41 miles to 100.82 miles of
approved strasts subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



6~19-75

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Landes,
that

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Tranmsportation Commission
at 1ts meeting on February 20, 1975, officially designated the route that
Georga Washington and Franca's General Cowte de Rochawbeau took from
Mount Vernon to Yorktown for the duration of tha National Bicentennial
calabration as the "Washington-Rochambeau Highway®; and '

WHEREAS, complaints hava been raceived relative to the use
of the word *Highway"; and )

WHEREAS, 1t appears that the word "Routs” would be more
appropriate than "Highway";

HﬂHi THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that wording "Huhingtnn-
Rochambeau H-Iqhway be changed to read "Washington-Rochambeau Rowte” and
signed accordingly.

MCTION CARRLED

Moved by Mr. Criwe, seconded by Mr. Beeton, that the
Coamission confirm Jetter ballot action on the following project:

Staunton District Offfce

Remodeling of Heating and Air Conditioning Systems, Staunton District Offfce

on Route 11 Bypass, Apprex. 2 MY, N. of Int. Rte. 250 B Rte. 11, Augusta

ﬁun}yi iward of contract to low bidder, Tacce, Incorporated, Charlottesville,
rginia,

Bid (Capital Outlay) $84 ,500.00

10% for engineering and additionsl work 8,450.00

Amount chargeable to project 92,950.00
MOTION CARRIED

Maved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Glass, that the Commission
award contract on the following praject:

Routs 603, Project 0503-037-135, B-610

Bridge Replacement - Bridge aver North Branch of James River to Elk Island,
Soochland Euuntg..‘ Award of contract to low bidder, Wilkins Construction
Company, Inc., Amherst, ¥{rginia.

Bid 41,198,580
T0% for engineering and additional work 4,119.48
Amount chargeable to project 45,314.00

To be financed from extraordinary Storm Damage Funds {Secondary Systlm},
MOTION CARRIED



6/15/75

¥oved by Mr. Hassell, soconded by Mr. Landes,

that

WHEREAS, the Commmmealth. 1s the epparent owner of the lands
comprieing tha right of way of Routes 678 and 835 1n Mecklenburg County In
the vielndty of the John Kery Dam and Reservolr; ard

WHEREAS, the Mnited States of imerdos entared into a contract,
dated May 15, 1973, with the Comorseealth of Wirginla and the Board of
ers of Mecklebwng County $o relocste partlons of Routes 678 and
835 In cormection with the North Bend Park; and

WHEAFAS, asctions of Audte 678 an? 835 1n the Iands of the United
States of Amardics have been relocated 1n a northemn direction and acrve the
yame oltizerm as the old locations end the new locatioms have been approved
by the State Highwey and Trenspoartetion Comssioner; and

WHEREAS, the regular meeting of the Bosrd of Supervieors of
Mecklanburg, County held on April 14, 1975, abandoned as & publie road tha
old sections of Routes 678 and 835; ad

WHEFEAS, in accordance with the aforementioned contract the
Comncrmalth 1= to convey to the Unlted States of Ammrice the lard camprising
the right of way of the 0ld roads in exchange for a dasd fyom 1t forr the

401 )

wast of Surey Rounte

835 an! 678 a distance of 0,12 mile; and the landa of Route 678 betwesn
Survey Boute 578 Station (-) 1+X 71

678 Station (=) 1+00 B Aiestance of 0.7l mile do not constitute pectione of
the public road s are deemod by him no longsr
the secondary ayetmm of State Hlgihnmys;

neoes

NOW, THEREFORE, the commyence of the sald lands, so certified,
to the adjoining landownar in ascordance with the provisions of § 33.31-254
of tha 1950 Code of Virginia, as amsded, iz hereby approved and the State
Higway and Tramaportation Commissicner 1s autharized to exseute In the
reme of the Commmweslth B deed of quitcelaim in forr & deed or
easementt for the relocated portiane of Routes 576 and 935 end subject to
such restrictions as mey be deamed requisite.

Motion oarrled.



Howed by Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr, Landes,

WREAEAS, by deed dated Mey 15, 1952 the Caonooaweslth soquirsd
pertain lande fram C. E. Dey and Mettis M. Day as recorded in Deed Bock
241, Page 7 in the Office. of the Clerk of the Oivewlt Court of Bedford
Courty for ume as the Coleman Fells Maintenanoe Lot; and

WHEREAS, the sald malwbenance facility was ralocated 1n 1970 and
We propose bo offer the old maintemance lot with improvementz thereon for
public sale reserving the right to reject sny and all bids ard provided the
highest bid recelved is unsatisfectory we propese to negotlate a zale with
a7y peracn who will pay a consideration thet 1= satisfactory; end

that;

and adjacent to the west reviaed ed right of way line from & point TG
feet oppoBlte aurvey Station 203470 Enmtarli.na Route 501) to & polnt 75
feet oppoeite syrvey Station 2064¢ {centerline Route 501)

a zectlo of the public road and ls deemed by him no lovger necessary for
the uzes of the 3eie Hgwley Systan.

MW, THEREFOIE, in accordance with the provisions § 33.1-149
of the 1950 Code of Virginla, a5 amended, the sale of the ssid land amd
improvementa thereon, 80 certified, is hereby approved arxl the tate

ad Transportation Comisslonar 1s suthorized to exseute In the
rame of the Commorweelth a deed to convey seme, without warranty, at a
rrice satisfaotory to the Department amd subject o such reatricticns as
may be deamed requiaite.

Motian carrled,

Moved by Mr, Hassell, seconded by Mr. Landes,

WHEREAS, in cormection with a proposed Industrial eccese road, a
deed dated Febrary 11, 1074 was presanted to the Comorwealth of Virginda
by the Unisil Corporation and recorded in Deed Book 439, Page 512 in the
Office of the Clerk of the Clroult Cowrt of Frederick County; and

WUEREAS, when the plans for Reute 632, State Higtwmy Project
0632-034-153, C-501 were developed, it was determined that the land glven
to the Camorweslth was of imsuffictent width and spproximetely 200 feet
psast of the loeation showm on the plans; and .

WHEREAS, the adjoining landowner iz willing to convey to us the
146 needed from him in partial exchange for the urmeeded lard; and

WHEREAS, the State Fighsey aend Transportation Comulssloner has
aertifisd in writing thet the land lying between the south right of way
1ine of Route 704 and the north right of way 1ine of the lands of the
Winchester end Weatern Rellroad and approximetely 200 feat east of and
approctmately parallal to the centerline of Route 632 does not canstl a
aeatimufthapubhumaﬂmﬂiadeemﬂhyhﬁnmlmmmmrﬂm

that



usea of the secondary systam of State Highwegys.

NOW, THEREFCRE, in accordance wikh the provisions of § 38.1=154
of the 1950 Cods of Virxinia, as amerdsd, the corveyance of the said land,
so certified, 1s hereby approved sl the State Highway end Transportation
Comrlasioner ia authorized to execitte In the neme Of the Conmormealth A
dead, withoiut warrenty conveying same to the adjolning lendewar of record
In partial exchange for the land required.

Moved by Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr, Landes,

WHEFEAS, the State Hgtway =nd Trarmportation Comuissionsr haa
certified in writing that the northerymost 1,500 fest of the old bridge and
the laml comprieing the old right of way lying nerthweat of and adjacert ¢
the nortineat proposed 1imited access Llne from a point oppoaite approxicate
mmrvey Station 999+74 (centerline project} to a point cpposite survey
Station 5H0.67 {centerline project) do not conatitute Bections of the
public road and are deamed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the
State Highway System.

W, THEREFORE, In acecrdance with the provisiona of § 33.1-148
of the 1050 Code of Virginia, as ameryled, the narthernmost 1,500 feet of
the old bridze and the land canpriaing the oid right of way lying rorthwest
of ard adjacent to the northwest limited socess 1ine Frowm a pelnt opposite
approximete survey Station 993+74 (centerline project) to a point cppeatte
spproxinate murvey Statiom 5#80.67 (aemterline project) 18 hereby sbandoned
upon acceptence of the goiTesponiing sectlon of the new bridge, and 1n
secardance with § 33.1-149 of the ssme dode, the conveyamoe of the sald
portion of the hridge and right of way, 8¢ ebadoned snd so certified, to



8/19/75

the 4ty of Newport Newa 1a hereby approved and the State Higromy snd
Transportation Commsaioner ia hereby suthortzed to exeocute In the name of
the Comcrmenlth s qultolalm deed cormeying same, subject to =uch restrio-
tions as may be deemed requiasite.’

Motlon carrled.

Moved by Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Landesx,
that

WHEREAS, the Commorweslth acquired certain lands from Allece Maude
m;régmm,etal,byaeedaatedsmtmmeraﬁ. 1946, as recordad In Deed Book
156, Page 501 in the Office of the Clerk of the Clreult Court of Nansemond
Counky, now the Clty of Suffolk, for use as the Suffolk Distriet Offine
Iot; amd

WHEREAS, %he City of Suffolk is aomstructing 8 sanitary sewsr
Mne and In 30 doing hes requested a permanent eopement fronting 15 feet on
the east side of Foute 460 contaliming 450 square fest to paes over, upon
ard bensath the lands of the aforesatid; and

WHEREAS, the State Higlwey and Trensportatlon Commissloner has
certified to the Comdsslon that he deeme 1t expedlent to convey to the
Mty of Suffolk the easament for the sald senltary =ewer line.

WM, THEREMORE, In aceordance with the provisions of § 2.1-6 of
the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amended, the State Highway and Trensportation
Camrlazioner is hershy authordzed to sxeocute g deed In the name of the
CamnarMenlth conveying sald sasement to the Clty of Suffolk in such form
and subject to such restrictions and conditlons ga he mey deem proper.

Motion camrled.

Moved by Mr. Bassell, seconded by Mr. Landes,

WHEREAS, In cormection wlth Route 254, State Hlghway Projesct
0254-007-101, RW=P04 the Commormwezlth ecquired a certain drainage easemert
foom the Stratford Farms, Inccrporatad by deed dated Mareh 21, 1974 and
recorded in Deed Boak 623, Page 506 in the Offipe of the Clerk of the
Clreutt Conrt of Augusta Coumty; smd

WHEREAS, wo heve now foumd thet the dralrage eapement asquired
will ot funation properly snd the adjoeining landoswnera have agresd to
convey by deed the new easement nesded in exchapge for a deed to the
ordginal sasanent; and

that

eide of ard ndjacent to the west proposed right of way line of Route 254
from g podnt 55 feet opposite approrimete Staclon 1217470 (centeriine Route
254) to a podnt 55 feet oppoalte approocdmate Station 1217490 (centerline



6/19/75

Route 259) does not oonatitute a smectlon of the public road and 18 deemed
by him no longsr neoccssary for the uees of the Btate Highwey System.

NOW, THEREFUFE, in acocrdence with the provisione of § 33.1-149
of the 1950 Coda of Virginia, aa amended, the corveyance of the sald drelnege
easamant, 30 certifisd, to the adjoining landownera is epproved and ihe
State Highwey and Trensportetion Comilssionsr 1s hereby authoiized to
azecits a deed of quitelaim in exchange for a deed to the easement required.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Landes,
that

WHEREAS, 1n corneotion with Foute 119 (mow Foute 419), State
Higtway Profect 03119-080-102, T=502 the Commormeslth scquired certain lend
from Sugar Loaf Farma, Inc. by Certificate #C-5383 {came for which 18 now
campleted) arxd recarded in Deed Boak 725, Page 29 1n the Office of the
Clerk of the Cireult Court of Roandee County, amd

WHEREAS, the landewner of recobd has requested that we comvey to
hz a portion of a permnent slope easetert acquired from the aforementlicned
lardovinerd) and

WHEREAS, the Stmte Highway end Transportation Cowrlssloner has
cartifiad in writing that the permanert alope essement lying on the south-
woet Bida of the southwest proposed of way line of Foute 419 fram e
polnt 95 fest opposite Statlon 168400 (poposed 8.B.L. centerline) 4o &
polint spprorimately 70 feet cppoelbe approximate Staticn 1T0HE2 (proposed
3.B.l. eerterline) does not conmtltute a sectlon of the public road and is
deemed by him no longer necegsary for the usea of the State Higleey Systen.

ROW, THEREFURE, the caweyance of the aald permenent slope ease—
ment, in accordinee with the provisions § 33.1-149 of the 1950 Code of
Virginia, a8 smendad, 1s approved and the State Highsay and Transporiatlon
Commiasicre 18 hereby authordezsd to exeeuts In the neme of the Common-
wealth & qultelaim deed corveylng same to the omner of the wwlerlylng fee
for & conaideration satisfactory to the State Right of Way Englineer.

Motlon carrded.

Moved, by Mr. Hassetl, seconded hy Mr. Landes,

that

WHEREAS, in cormection with Route 60, State Higismy Project 0060-
121-104, BW-201 the Ccomorseeslth aoquired certaln land from iited Virginla
Bank/Cltizens snd Marine, amd Stumrt R. MW'WMI'M%I, case
fop whilch had been completad, end recorded in Deed Book 7599, Page 394 in
the Offlce of the Clerk of the Hustings Court of the City of Newport Nems;
B



6/19/75

WEEFEAS, the plans have been revised to show that & portlon of
the 1and s0 acguired’ is ne longer needed and 1s large anough for Independent
developmend ; and

WHEREAS, In crder to secure the bedt offer, the land ik to be
advertined for sale by the recelpt of sealed bids with tha right reassrved
to rejoect any and A1l bida and provided the hlgh bid recelved 1s not
satiafarfory to the Department, we propose to negotlate a sale with eryne
willing to pay a price that is satisfapetory; and

WHEREAS, the State Highsmy sid Trunsportatlon Comulssioner hes
cartified in writing that the land bowndad by the southwest proposed rdght
of wey Iine of Haughton Averme, the north proposed right of way llne of
Culpeper Avarue and the east proposed right of way line of the corheetion
to Haughton Averme from a point 25.0 feet oppoalte Station 10HE4 {center-
Hrne Heughton Avermie) to a polit 25.0 feet cpposlte Station 11454 (center—
Mne comection Baughton Averus) does not constitute A section of the
public road and 1= deemsd by him no longer neceasery for the uses of the
Stete Higiwey System,

NW, THEREFORE, the comgymnce of the eald land in ecocrdance
wlth provigions of § 33.1-149 of the 1950 Coda of Virglnis as amendsd, to
the person or parscns maklng an offer astisfactory to this Departmernt, 1s
hersby approved snd the State Hlghway =nd Transportatlon Commdsslcner is
hareby authorized to execute in the name of the Commcnweslth a deed corveying
uangj,ﬂ:itm:tmmm, subjeat to such restrictlcns se may be deemed
e ta.

Motlm earried.

Moved by Mr. Hassell, saconded by Mr. Landes,

that

WHEREAS, 1n comection with Rwte 460, State Higlway Profeat
DU60=032=107, FW=202 the Commonwealth sequired certain lard firom the County
School Baard of Tezewsll Counby by deed dated November 14, 1969 and recoxded
in Deed Book 355, Page 18 in the Office of the Clerk of the Clrewlt Court
of Tasewell Coamty; ard

WHEREAS, the plans have bean revieed Lo show a acuth revisaed
proposed right of wey line (5-20-73) fram a point 25 feet oppoaite Statlon
65455.07 {senterline Relocated Route 6§31) to 4 point 45 fest cppoalte
Station 73442.14 (centerline Reloaated Roube 631); and

WHEREAS, tbe Courty School Bosrd of Tazewell Coumty has requested
that we conwey to them the umeeded portlon of land; and

WAEREAS, the State Higlway and Trarsportatlon Coomtasicner has
certlflad 1n writing that the land 1ying between the scgth beyised proposed
right of way Line [9-20~73) of Route 460 and the south comiglral right of
wy line (2-16~6B) of Route 460 from a polnt 25 feet Oppoeite 3tatien



€/19/75

65+55.07 {(cenberline Reloeated Route 531) to & podnt 45 fest opposite
Statlon 73HI2.1Y (senterline Relosated Route 631) does not conebitute a
gection of the publle road ard ls deamed by him ne longer necepseary for the
wen aof the State Highway Syetem.

NOW, TERFEMORE, 1n aceordence with irovisions of § 33.1-149 of
the 1950 Code of Virginis, as ameeded, the sorveyanes of the land, so
oartifled, is spproved and the State Highway erd Tremeportatlion Commasioner
1s hereby muthorlzed to execute a deed, without werrenty, in the name of
the Cammxmwealth conveylng same to the County School Board of Temewell
Coumty for a consideratlon satisfactory to the State Rlght of Way Engineer
arx] mbject to such restrictione as mey be deanad regulslbe.

- Motlon carrdied.

Voved hy Mr. Hagsell, secondaed by Mr. Landes,

WHEREAS, by deed dated August 15, 1972 the Commorsealth acoulhexd
eertain lends from the Norfolk end Western Ballwiy Company a8 recorded in
Deed Book 130, Page 220 in the Office of the Clerk of the Clreult Coamt of

Glles Comiy: and

WHEREAS, under Route 460, State Righwmy Project 6460-035-114, FW-
201 the plans have been reviasd to show 2 northesat revieed right
of way line (5-1-75) from a point 50 feet oppopite Statlon 140+19 (centen-
Mne W.B.L. Route 460} to a podnt 50 feet cppesite Station 188H00 (center—
line W.B.L. Route U460);

&end

WHEREAS, the Town of Rlch Creek has requestsd that we aonmvey to
it a 10 foot strip of land lylng scutkwest of arvd adlacent to the proposed
arnd exlsting reilroad right of way 1line (9-6=06) from & point approdmtely
157 feet opposite approximete Ststlon 18427 (centerline W.B.L. Roube 460)
to & polnt approximately 162 feet cpposlte appreximate Statien 197+97
(centerline W.B.L. Route 460) for the future widening of Riverside Street
ard a portion of land lying northeast of and mdjacent te the northeast
revised proposed right of way line (5-1-75) from a point 50 fest opposite
approximete Statlon 182445 {cemterline W.D.L. Route 460) to a point 50 feet
opposite spproximete Station 184475 (centerline W.B.L. Route 460}; and

WHERRAS, there are two other portlons of this laryd which are
large enough for independent development lying northeast of and adjacent to
the northeast revised proposed right of way line (5-1-75} of Route 460 from
B polrs 50 feet opposite Statlon 180+19 (centerline W.B.L. Roube 450} to B

B0 feet cppoalte approxlmate Station 182445 {centerline W.B.L. Boute
60) and frow a polnt 50 feet opposite approximate Stotion 184475 (perrber—
1line W.B.L. Route 460) to a polnt 50 feet cppoalte Station 1830, (centorw
line W.B.L. Route 460}; and

that



&/18/75

WHEREAS, slmne we have received requests for this lend, 1t 1s to
be advertlzed for sale by the recelpt of sealed bide with the right referved
to reject eny and a1l bld2 and provided the higheat bida recelysd are not
eatisfastory to the Department, we propose to negotiate sales with anyone
willing to pay prices that are satlafactory; and

WHEFEAS, the State Higiomy and Transpartatlon Commlssloner has
certified 1n writing that the land lylng betiween the hartheast revised
propoged right of way line (F-1-75) of Route 460 and the ncrtheast proposaed
and existing rallrcad of way 1ine (G=6=56} from a polmt 50 feet
cpposite Station 180+19 {centerline W.B.L. Route 450) to a podnt 50 feet
oppoalte Station 188H00 (centerline W.B.L. Route U60) does not constltuts a
sectlon of the public road ard 1s deemed by him no longer necessary for the
uses of the State Higlway System.

, THEREFURE, the corveyances of the seld land, 1n accordence
uith'cbepmviaimaufﬁﬁ 1-149 of the 1950 Code of Virginia as amstﬂad,
to the= Town of Rich Cresi ab 2 price satisfaptory with the Department and
to the person or perdons maikdng offers satisfactory to the Department are
hereby approved and the State Highwey and Transportatlon Commlssloner 1s
hereby authorized to execute 1n the name of the Coomorwealbh deeds cormveying
game, without warranby, subject to such restrictlions sz may be deemed
requisite.

Motlon carried.

Moved by Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Landes,
that

mm,unmmmmmm 130,06 acres, mere or leas,
land, from Colon L. Hall, o6 81, by dead dated March 25, 1953 a3 recordsd
In Deed Book 1099, Page 466 in the OPfice of the Clerk of the Civeylt Court
of Norfolk Caunty, nmitlmcimrofclmape&ha for use a8 Convict Camp No.
22 ardd Bubts Statlon Area Hesdquarters:; and

WHEREAS, by various deeds, Dutta Statlom Aree Headjquartera and
perts of Convict Comp Mo, 22, MtaJJmHSlBamﬂ.mm-lasa,mﬂ,
!nvabemnmveyedtatheﬂiwmw mmicipal purpsses; and

WHEREAS, the Clty of (hesspoalte has requested that the Cowmm-
m&lthmeytnthanm&&iitimml?%ﬂﬁm,mwlaﬂs land 1yirg
adjacent to the land previously acquired; and .

WHEREAS, mmm@wmﬂmmﬂmmﬁﬂmm
nerhiﬂad:nuﬂtmgtrmthaTaﬂ#ﬁam,mmluaa.mﬂorm
Camp No. 22 lylng south of and adjacent to the aouth exlating property line
af the Jity of Chesapeake beglming 200 feet west of the wost exiating
right of wy 1ime of Route 720 {Creenhrier Road) does not conatitute a _
geation of the public road and is decmed by him no longer necessary for the
ugea of the State Bighwéey Syatem.



B/25/75

MM, THEREFORE, in accordsnce with the provisiona of § 33.1-149
of the 1050 Code of Virgilmla, as amended, the conveyenee of the sald 7,3046
acres, mare or less, land to the Clty of Chesapeake is spproved and the
State Highvmy and Trenspertation Commissioner Is hereby authorized to
execute in the name of the Commorwealth a deed conveying same, without
warranty, to the Clty at & price satisfectory to the Btste Right of way

Mrtion carried.

Mr, Fugate told the Commiss{on about a statement the Federal Energy
Administration had made in opposition to the construction of Route I-86, which
voiced the opinion that since additionaT motor fue® wili be consumed during
peak hours, they were against bufidfrg the route. The chalrman pointed cut
that this conclusion was misleading, because the very 4in-depth environmental
study that was prepared by the consulting engineers presents an entirely
different picture wher the overall energy consumption statistics on Route I-66
are considered, Mr. Fugate stated the report shows, as the Commission has
advocated 211 along, that 1f the Metro system and highway are constructed
simultanecusty, that the energy consumption w111 be practically the same as
it the Metro were constructed alcone and traffic had to fimd 1ts way over
existing streets, theroby wasting energy at stoplights and in congested
traffic. The repart also shows that the lowest B.T.U. consumptisn will occur
11 the highway and the Metro system are developed at the same time., He said
he fatanded to write the Federal Erergy Administration and call these errors

to their attention.

On motion of Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr, Glass, the Commission
appraved final allecation of Interstate, Rural Primary and Urbzn Construction
funds for the fiscal year 1875-78, as shown by the attached tabulaticn.

Mr. H. L. Chryssikos, who w11l become District Engineer at
Fradericksburg July 1, 1975, was introduced to the Commission by Mr, Janney.

The next meeting of the Commission will ke July 17, 1975.
The meeting was adjourned at 10:49 a.m.
Approved:

. Za T
Attested: # 22 ’ =




-

oy

HULEIELUOAUOY RieT "TRY Jd21dBUD JO T Q2L wWail ‘18 § &4 pepraocoad e uclswidodsurag, 88y 0% PIY Jo
uctigod 3843 pU®R (T Tge-T'EE §) SdI93jU3) TRIUUSUSOTE O3 ¥PBOY 282800Y J0J DOJEIOLTY SPUNL] EOPNTOXHy

O\

P sl00 ST 624 gelt66l 0g¢ 9897 LGS TATY 926 L6 “EhT TYLOL

H
000°RiZ" T2 oo a9g°e 000°2L0%6 DDO*LEE"S uosImelg
989 £9g° 69 0a0°0T6% 5 999°EL9°6T DO0 0ROy Jadadrny
00D H9L"h QU0 GE6 C00°TIT R ToJo R T4 Fngeyoraspady
FTE*QTE 69 ggl°BEGTER 000 LRR ET 9z5"6gL TG IO INg
000°TL2 9k Q00 G696° L 000°4L6e 2T poG 600°93 PUCHLITY
000" BEL ST apo*pzg‘e 00 G2R 2T GO0 ENE Fanqyouig
000 {gE" G2 U0 opT*S 0DD*RBEFET CO0*90B 2 wateg
00G HaLl*1e ¢ CuofEe T ¢ coo'néh 2T ¢ 00D*G9R°L ¢ To98T4g
gpung THIL, eq.I]] Lavwag 21BiadaUT J0TIAS T
000" ShT* G623 ——- -- —— e ——— --= - - - ~-gpun TBA0g
G8T 2267 4T === w-======-—---(Spund HJH SPPNTOXE) Wa3BA§ USRI 40J Spungd PIR-TRISDOS GLET
686°266° 26 - - —====-=—-{Spuny YdH $PPNTOXF) Wa3sAy LJwwldd J0J APUNZ PIE-[RISDAI SL6T
£20°00T" 42T - ————(SPUnd UJH SSPNIOXY) WA18fE 93998J91UI J0J BPURS PTE-TEJSPad GLET
£09 49T 6TT§————- ———— - ——————- m———————— —=~=ZPUNJ 33835 JO UOTARIOLLY T ® U F &

9L=GLET HVHA TVDSTA - SONNL NOILIMHLSNOD NVEHD AKY ZHVWING ‘HIVISHILNT
GLBT 6T sunp
VINIOUIA “QNOWHOIM ‘NOILYIHOdSNYHL ONV SAVRHOIH 40 INSMIYYd=RG
VINIDHIA 40 HITYEMNOKLWOD



STATE WIDE
SUMMARY OF CONSTRUCTION ALLOCATIONS

FLISCAL YEAR 1975-76

Interstate System Constructlonm . . « « « « 4« » » = « « - - 3182,712,526

Arterial and Other Primary Construgtion . . e e e 96,185,100
Ineluding Aid to Mass Transit (8 33. 1-26.1)

Urban Congtructien . . . s v 4 4 s s 4 . . BO,7T99,788
Ineluding Add to Mass Trensit (B 33.1-46.1)

Highway Sefety Improvements . . . « « = r v v o + + + + 4 3,222,586

New Signs and Signals (Primafy System) . e 1,350,000

New Signs (Interstate Syatem) . . . . . . &« = = = = + « = 275,000
Strengthening and Widening of Bridges . . . « + + « = + = 400,000
Guardrall . . . . . 4 v h k4 e e e e e e e e e e s 200,000
% 1. - [ L D i

#Excludes Punde Allocated for Acceas Roads to Blecenftennlal Centers
(8 33,1-271.1), and that portion of Ald to Mass Traneportetlon as
provided by 8 él Ttem 329.1 of Chapter 681, 1974 Appropriationa
Aet.,



BRISTQL DISTRICT

SUMMARY QF ALLOCATIONS

FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

Interstate System Cotsfruetdem . . . . . . . . . . . . . . % 7,835,0 ﬂ
Arterial snd OCther Primary Conatructlon . . . . « « « . . 11,935,000

Urban Constructlion . . . . . & & . v « 4 v v v = 4 e e e s 1,425 000

Highway Safety Improvemente . . . . & +v & & & & & = & & = 429,000
New Signa and 3ignals (Primery System) . . . . . . . + . . 99,000
New Signs {Interetate System)} . . . . . . + . « + « « = . 30,000
strengthening and Widendlng of Bridgea . . . . . + & « « . Eﬁ,DDD
Guardrall . . . . 4 0 4 h h h ke h e e e e e e e e e s 25,000

Tnt&l * * ¥ 2 w r % ®m ® a4 1 & w» w w 4 % = w & ® = w = *21 ,?Bq,uuﬂ




IPISCAL YEAR 1575-76

ERT3TOL DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRTMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COURTY
WY MG CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTIGH AMOUNT

11 & Abingdon & Ruasell Road — Reute 140 3 TuQ,000
19 Washington {Supplemental Alloeation for

Rightz of Way Ac¢quired agnd

Canstructian¥

11 Marion NORTH MAIN STREET: 185,000
Snavely 3treet - North
Corporate Limlts
{3upplemental Allocatilon)

11 Wythe Construct Left-turn Lane in 15,000
Vielnlty of North Interssction
Route 649 and Close Crossover
North of Wytheville
(Supplemental Allocatlon)

19 & Tazewell Between Bluefleld and Claypool 374,000
460 Hill

{Supplemsntal Allocatlon for

Righta of Way Acqulred and

Construction)

19 Russell & Alternate Route 58 at 200,00¢
Tazgewsll Hansonville - East
{Supplemental Alloeztlion to
Continue Dual-laning)

| Grayascon North of Independence — Horth 100,000
{Supplemental Allocatlon fuor
Spot Improvement)

21 k& Grayson Town of Independence 50,000
221 {Bupplemental Alloecgtion for

Widening, Curb and Gutter

Detween Route 58 and South

Corporate Limlts)



23

b2

42

FISCAL YEAR 14975-76

BRISTOL DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR_TOWN DESCRIFTION AMOUNT

Wythe Bridge and Approaches Stony 3 110,000
Fork Creek
(Supplemental Allocatlon for
Construetion)

Lee & Seott County Line ~ North 1,850,000
Wise {Supplementnl Allocation to
fontinue Dusl-laning)

Wise Modify Orade Croasing Protectlve 20,000
Devices to Inelude Short=arm
tates Interstate Rellroad East
af Route 1306 in Appalachia

{Safety Improvement)

Wise Grade Crossing Frotective Devices 4o,000
Including Short-arm Getes
Southern Rallroad East of
Route 78 in Appalschis
{Sarety Improvement)

Wise Norton = North 250,000
{Supplemental Allecatlon for
Right of Way Acquisition)

Bland Scuth Inter=zectlion Routea 21 & 50,000
52 — West
(Supplemental Allocation te
Contlinue Spot Improvement
Tnoiuding Pavement and
Structure Widening)

Smyth Route 16 - Esst and West 200,000
{Bupplemental Alloesatlon for
Right of Way Acquired and
Conatruction)



447 FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

BRISTOL DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

"COUNTY
ROUMITE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMOTJNHT
58 Graysoh Petween Galex and Independence $ 1,500;000
' {Supplementrl Allvecation for
Reconatruetion and New
Construction)
L Leea Between Dot and Route 23 50,000
at Durfleld .
{Supplemental Allocation fopr
Freliminary Engineering)
h8 Lee Betweerl Joneaville and 100,000
Cumberland Gap
{Supplemental Alleceation for
Reconatruction of Sections)
AltL, Lee Between Jonesvllle and 760,000
58 Penningion Gap
{Supplemental Allocatlen ror
Duzl-laning}
A1t Norton KENTUCKY AVENUE: 115,000
1i) Replace Three Structures
over fueat Rliver
(Supplemental Alloeatlon)
Alt. Narton Narton - East 250,000
58 & Wize {3upplemental Allccstion for
Right of Way Acquisltion)
Alt. Russell Banners Corner - East 200,000
L8 {Supplemental Alloecation for
Rights of Way Acgulred and
Conatruction)
AL, Wise East Corporate Limita 2,500,000
h8 Sgint Paul - West

{Supplemental Allocatlon for
Rights of Way Acquired and
Conetruction)



ROUTE

FISCAL YEAR 1475-76

BRISTOL DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTTION FUNDS3

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTITION AMOUNT

a7

67

68

fe

Th

7

T7

Ruyagell Modify Crade Crossing Protective § 13,000
Devicea to Include Short-apm
Gatez at NEW Rallroad Neanr
Sworda Creek
{Supplemental Allncatlon
for Safety Improvement)

Tezewell Modify Grede Crosaing Protectlve 14,000
Deviees to Include Short-arm
Gate=s a2t NéW Rallroad in Raven
{Supplementa? Allocation
Tfor Safety Improvement)

Wiga Grade Crosaing Protective 25,000
Devileee Spouthern Hallroad
Eaat of Route 763 Near
Inboden
{3afety Improvement)

Wice Modify Orade Crossing Protectilve 15,000
Devices to Imeliude Short-arm
Gates st M&W Rellroad in Coeburn
{Supplemental Allucaticn
for Safety Improvement)

Washington Route Bl - Bouth 354,000
{Supplemental Allocation for
Rlghta of Way Acquired and
Construction)

Bland & West Virginia State Line = &,605,000
Wythe Raute 81 (Wytheville)
{Supplemental Allocation)

Wythe Route Bl (Fort Chiswell) - 1,000,000
Carrell County Line
(Supplemental Allocation)



ROUTE
78

78

go

80

g0

80

8a

FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

BRISTOL DISTRICT

IHTEHETATE,.PHIMARY AND} URBAN CON3STRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY

CITY OR TOWN

Wise

Hiae

Dickenson &
Biinhenan

Buchanan

Weshington

Washingtan

Waahington

DESCRIPTION

Qrade Croseling Protective Devices $
Including Shert-arm Getes
Interstate Rellroad st Route 6B5
North ¢f Appalachia

(Safety Improvement)

Grade Croeslng Protective Devieces
Imteratate Rallrgad, 2.75 Miles
North of Appalachia

(Safety Improvement)

Between Entrance to The Brezkn .
and Kentucky 3tate Llne
{Supplemental Allocatlon for
Righta of Way Acqulred and
Construction)

Between Devenport and Councll

. (SBupplemental -Allecaticn for

Rehabilitetion)’

Bridge and Approachenm Wolf
Creek South of Hayters Qsp
{Supplementel Alloecation for
Construction)

Grade Croaelng Protective Devices
N&W Rallroad North of Route 609

Near Mesdowview
(3afety Improvement)

Bebtween Route 11 and

Meadowview
{Bupplemental Allocatlon for
Reconstruction)

AMOUNT
4p, 000

25,000

10,000

50,000

95,000

25,000

75,000



ROUTE
81

83

B3

91

91

94

100

102

FISCAL YEAR 1975-T8&

BRISTOL DISTRICT

THTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND UDRBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNLS

QUUNTY
CITY OR TOWN DESCHIFPTION AMQUNT
Waghington, Tenneggee State Line - East k) 230,000
~ Emyth & {Supplemental Allocatlon)
Wythe
Buchanan Haysl - Vansant 215,000
{Supplemental Allocatlon to
{ontinue Improvement)
Dickenson Clintwood - Esat and West 2,000,000
: Wise {Supplementel Allocation to
Continue Reeonstruction)
Tazewell Between Routes 19 & Ué0 50,000
and Smyth County Line
{3upplementsl Allocation to
Continue Improvement)
Washington Route 11 - Scuth ' EG;ﬁDG
' (Supplemental Alloecatlien for
Freliminary Engineerdng and
Right of Way Acauisitlon)
Wythe Routke 52 - 3Scuth 100,000
{Supplemental Allocsation for
Reeconstruchlon of Segtions)
Wythe Pulaski County Line - 3outh 52,000
{Aspheltic Conerete Surfaaing)
Tazewsll Grade Crossing Protective 25,000

Devices N&W Rallroad
Weat of Route 6UL 1In
Poecahontea

(Bafety Improvement)



160

421

460

460

360

INTERSTATE,

FISCAL YEAR 1975-70

BRISTOL DISTRICT

PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Wythe

Wine

Lee

Buchanan

Buchanan

Buchanan

Blg Stone
Gap

Bristol

DESCRIPTION

GCrade Crogaing Protectlve L 3
Devieses Ineluding Short-azrm

fates NEW Rallrosad North

of Route 614 at Max Meadows

(Safety Improvement )

firade Creasing FProtective
Devices Including Shert-arm
fatea LEN Rallroed West

aof Route 23 1n Appalachle
(Safety Improvement}

Route 58 - North
(Asphaltic Concerete Surfaecing)

Relocate Crosaover West
of Route 62% Near Qakwood

{8afety Improvement}

Wegt of Grundy - West
(Asphaltic Conerete Surfacing)

Town of Grundy

(Supplemental Allocation For
Four-lening and Construction
of' Parking Deck)

SERING STREET:

Bridge and Approeches
Fowell Rlwver

{Initisl Allocation for
Reconatruction)

FRONT, SPENCER AND RANDALL
STREETS :

State Sireet - Qalkvlew Avenua
(Suppiemental Allceation}

“10m

AMOUN'T
10,000

40,000

52,000

3,008

46,000

100,000

100,000

365,000



FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

BRISTOL DISTRICT

TINTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWNW

—_ Wythevilie

DESCRIPTION

PEPPERS FERRY ROAD, EA3T
MONROE STREET AND ELEVENTH
STREET: -
Intersection Routes 1l =snd
52 {(Main Street} = 1972 East
Corporate Limita
(Supplemental Allccation)

Guard Rall, Strengfbhening

and Widenlng of Bridges and Hew
Signs and Signals

{District Wide)

Elimlngtlon of Roadslde

Obataeclesn

(Matriect Wids Safaty
Irprovementa)

Total, Bristol Platriet Allocatlons

“11-

AMOUNT
$ 50,000

160,000

104,000

$21,784 000




SALEM DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF ALLOCATIONA

FISCAL YEAR 1975-T6

Interatate System Congtruetion . . . . . .« .

Arterigl and Cther Primary Construetion . . . .

Ul‘hﬂ.r_l Eﬂnﬂtruﬂtiﬂn = F = F = ®m m # = & & &

M ghwey Safety Improvements ., . . - - . « « . .

New Signs and Signals {Primary 3ystem) . .

New Signs {Interstate System) . . . .

Strengthening and Wldenlng of PBridges . .

Guardrall .+ ¢ + ¢ = &= 4 & v - 4 a4 e ox e s =

Total & . & & « & & = ¢ 5 2 = % 2 & s a 2 + =+«

. - + 3 6,756,000

12,786,500

. = o 9,180,000

. 336,500

. oa o 200,000

- . 50,000

. 50,000

25,000

. 425,384,000




FISCAL YEAR 1975-7H

SALEM DISTRICT

TNTERSTATE, PRTMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
RO 2ITY OR TOWH DEICRIFTION AMOURT
8 Floyd & Between Floyd Court House $ &50,000
Montgomery gnd Christlansburg
{Supplemental Allocatlon
for Reconstruction)
24 Clty of DALE AVENTE: 350,000
Roanoks Eleventh 8treet = Ninefeenth
Streat
(Supplemental Alleccation)
24 Bedford Betwesen Roanoke County Line 15%,000
County and 3tewartsville
{Supplemental Alleeatlon for
Right of Way A¢quired and
Construction)
24 Bedford Improve Sight Distance at . 1,500
County Weet Intersectlon Route 635
West of Chamblissburg
{Safety Improvement)
2k Bedford Reconstruct West Intersectlon 3,000
County Route 653 in Chamblissburg
(Safety Impravement)
4o Franklin Eetween Ferrum and Rocky Mount 100,000
{Supplemental Allocation for
Four-lening)
LT Franklin Bridge and Approaches 50,000
Shooting Creek
{Supplemental Allocation
for Constructilon)
4a Rocky Mount PELL AVENUE: 20,000

Weat of Ezst Corporate
Limits = Tanyard Road
(Supplemental Alloeation)

~14-



FISCAL YEAR 1975-T6 41-].55

SALEM DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PHIMARY AND URBAN CONSTROUCTIONM FUNDS

COUNTY
ROHTE CITY OR TOWN
&4 Cralg
43 Bedflord
County
43 Bedford
County
L3 City of
Bad{ord
b3 Botetourt
ha Carroll
5T Henry

DESCRIPTION AMOONT
Tmprove Alipnment East of 3 10,000
Route 660 North of Sinking

Creek
(tnitizl Allocation)

Bridges and Approaches 115,000
Ninninger and Machins Creeics

(Supplemental Allocation for

Rights of Way Acqulred and

ﬂonatruntiun§

North Corporate Limits 23,000
Bedford -~ North
{Asphaltic Conecrete Surfacing)

RELOCATED ROUTE 43: 50,000
East Main Street - North

Bridge Street

{Supplemental Allacation)

Between Ezgle Roek and Buchanan 164,500
{Supplemental Allocatlon for

Improvement of Sectlons

Including Contlnuation of

Asphaltic Conerete Surfacing)

Widen Pavement to Provide 40,000
Turn Lanes at Route 691

Senth of Fancy Gap

(Sarfety Improvement)

Modify Grade Crossing 4,306
Frotective Deylcesa to Include
Short-arm dates at N & W
Rallrecad Baat of Basmett
{Bupplementsl Allocatlen
for Safety Improvement)

-15-



116

ROGUTE
57

58

58

58 k&
220

58

58

58 &
221

6l &
100

FISCAL YEAR 197576

SALEM DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRYMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUND3

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Henry

Hanry

Henry

Henry

Patriak

Galax

Carnnll

Gllen

DESCRIPTION

Between Plittsylvanls County

Line and Mgrtinaville
{3upplemental Allocation for
Righte of Wey Acqulred and
Conetruction)

Conetrurt Lefi-turn Lane =t

Raute 930 East of Martinsville
{Supplemental Allocation for
Safety Impravement)

Construct Accelersatlon Lane
at South End of BRamp to
Route 220 Scuthbound
(Safety Improvement)

Conetruct Left«turn Lane on
Northbound Lane at Route 788
South of Martinsville
(Safety Improvement)

Stuart - West
(Supplemental Allocation
for Reconstruction}

EAST STUART DRIVE:

Between Caldwell Street snd
East Corporate Limita (1950)
{Supplemental Allocatilon)

Petween Hillavllle angd Galax
{Supplemental Allocatlon for
Dual=lening)

Town of Narrows
{Supplemental Allocation for
Rights of Way Acquired and
Construction)

—16-

AMOUNT

235,000

1,700

T.500

5,000,

300,000

160,000

300,000

14,000



ROUTE

77

130

103

108

114

117

118

122

FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

SALEM DISTRIQT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY ARD URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY

cITY OR TOWN

Carrocll

Fulaski
& Gllen
Counties

Patrick

Henry

Fulaskl &k
Mentgomsry
Counties

Hoanoke
County

City or
Roanoke

Bedford
County

DESCRIPTION

Wythe County Line -~ Rorth
Cerolina State Line
{Supplemental Alloecatlion)

North of Dublin = South of

Pearishurg

(Supplemsntal Alloeatlen to
Continue Duzl-laning)

Route 8 - Wezt
(Supplemental Alloeation
foar Reponstruction)

North of Martinsville - Horth
(Supplemental Allocaticn
for Construction)

Route 11 - Ernst
(Supplemental Allocation for
Right of Wy Aeguired gnd
Conatruction)

Conesbtruct Left-turn Lanes at
Cragsovers Dezt and West of
Route 581

(Safety Improvements)

AIRPORT ROAD:

Neorth Corporate Limits -
Route 11

{Supplemental Allocation)

Toprove 3lght Dlatanece st
Houte 644 at Centerville
{8afety Improvement)

-17-

4 FY

AMOUNT
$ 6,756,000

500,000

50,000

20,000

200,000

15,000

100,000

2,500



ROUTE
220

220

220 &
58

220

220

220

220

FISCAT, YEAR 1975=T6

SALEM DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Botetourt

Botetourt

Hennry

Henry

Frenklin

Roanoke
County

Clty of
Roanoke &
Roanoka
County

DESCRIFTION AMOUNT

Route H1. Interchange - North $ 1,000,000
{Supplemental Allocation for

Righta of WAy Aeguired and

Conetruetion

Improve Sight Distance et 20,000
South Intersecticn Route 655

South of Eagle Reck

{Safety Improvement)

4

Martinsville Bypass 3,800,000
{SBupplemsntal Allocaticon for

Right of Way Acqulred and

Constructicn)

Tmprove Alignment and Sight 10,000
Dlstance and Supereleyate

Curve et Houte 657 South of

Franklin County Line

(8afety Improvement)

Improve Vertleasl Sight Distance 70,000
at Route 919 3cuth of Boones
Mill

(Supplemental Allocation for
Sarety Inprovement)

Cverpass &nd Approeches N & W 100,000
Railroed, North of Franklln
County Line
(Supplemental Allccatlion for
Cenetruction)
Southwest Freeway: 2,700,000

Elm Avenue = Soith
(Supplemental Allccetion to
Continue New Conatruction)

=] e



PISCAL YEAR 1575-T6

SALEM DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URERAN CONSTRUCTION FUND3

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TDWH " DEBCRIFTION AMOONT
220 Roanoke Relooate Crossaver and $ 8,000
County Provide Left-turn Lane on
Nopthbound Lane Nerth of
Route %1%
(8afety Improvement)
220 Rocky Mount MAIN STREET: 20,000
Bua, Bridge and Approaches NEW
Rallroad
(Bupplementel Allocetlon)
221 Floyd Reloaatlon at Route 647 100,000
{Copper Hill}
{Bupplemental Allocatleon for
Hight of Way Acaquired and
Construction)
312 Roancke Craig County Line - 3puth 100,000
County {Supplemental Allogcatlen for
Improvement of Sections)
311 Craip Roanoke County Line - North 100,000
(Supplemental Allceation for
Right of Wey Acquired and
Construction)
346 Patrick Route 57 - Entrance to sD,000
Pairyetone Stefte Park
{Supplemental Alloeatlon
for Ceonstruction)
4149 Roanoke Between Route 220 Scuth of 1,000,000
County & Reoancke and Lynehburg Turnplke
City of (Supplementrl Allseation for
Salem Rightas of Way Acgquired and

Congtruction)

19—~



ROUTE

419

450

Lén

beo
Bus,

k&0

héo &
221

460

480
{o1a
297}

PISCAL YRAR 1975-76

BALEM DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

. COUNTY
CITY CR TOWN

Roancke
County

Glles

Glles &
Montgomery

Blagksburg

Christignoburg

Botetourt

City aof
Roanoke

Town of
Bedford &
Bedford
County

DESCRIPTION

Construct Left-turn Lane at
Boute 1316 South of Salem
(Safety Improvemsnt)

Waprowa -~ Fast and Weat
{Supplemental Allocatlon to
Continve Dual=laning)

Blacksburg Bypass - Eaat

and West

{Supplemental Allocation for
Interchangs at Prices Fork)

MATN STREET:

Faculty Street — North
Corporate Limli=s
(Bupplemental Allocation)

HORTH FRANKLIN STREET:
Depot Street - Cambria 3treest
{Supplemental Allozation]

Congtmuct Left-turn Lane

on Eastbound Lane at Route 805
and Route 738 Went of

Begford County Line

{3afety Improvements)

ORANGE AVENUE:
Route 581 -~ Tinker Oreek
(Supplemental Allocation)

Pedford Bypeas and Ezst
{Supplemental Allocatlon for

Right of Way Acquired and
Construciion)

=20

AMOUNT
8,200

1,000,000

200,000

500,000

905,000

4,000

200,Q00

100,000



ROUTE

501

FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

SALEM DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND UREBARK CONSTRUCTION FUND3

COURTY
CITY QR TOWN

Bedford
County

Blacksburg

Blacksburg

Martinasville

Martinsville

Town cf

Fulaskl

Radford

Radford

DESCRTIPFTIDN AMOUNT

Botween Amherst County Line $ 50,000

and Lynchburg
(Bupplemental Allocation.for
Improvement of Structures)

TOMS CREEX ROAD: 50,000

Pricep Fork Hoed -~ Route HED
Bypanz

{Supplementsl Allocation for
Dual-laning)

FRICES FORK ROAD: 100,000

Route 460 Bypasa - Mein Sireet
{Bupglemantal Allocatlon for
laning)

BROOKDALE STREET: 300,000

Egst Church Street - Spruce
Streat
(Supplemental Allocation}

CENTRAL. EUSINESE DISTHICT: 4,000

(Bupplementnl Allccation
faor Coordinated Signal Syetem)

ALLISON LANE: 200,000

Route 11 - Bobwhlte Boulevard
{Supplemental Allocation)}

WADSWORTH STREET: 50,000

Elghth Street - Roeck Road
(Supplemental Alloceation)

ROCK ROAD: 50,000

Wedsworth Strest ~ East
Corporate Limits
{Supplemental Allccation)

-] -



ROUTE

FISCAL TEAR 1975-76

SALEM DISTRICT

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

City of
Roaroke

c1ty of
Roanoke

ity of
Roanolke

City of

Roanoke

City of
Roanoke

City of
Roanoke

Clty of
Roanoke

INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTICHN FUNDS

DESCRTPTLION

THIRTEENTH AND BENNINGTON
STREET2: .

Dale fivenue - Riverdzle Road
{Supplemental Allocstlon)

SHENANDOAH AVENURE:

Brldge and Approsches Peteras
Creek . .

{Bupplemsntal Alloeation)

LYNCHBUROG-ZALEM TURNPIEE:
Eridge and Approaches
Feters. Creek
{Supplemental Allocatlon)

TENTH STREET: .

Patterson Avenue — Moorman
Avenue . .
(Supplemental Allocatlon)

TWENTY-FOURTH STREET ARD
MELRCSE AVENUE:

Shaffere Crossing - LaFayette
Boulevard

(Supplemental Allceation)

JEFFERSON STHEEET:

North of McClanahan Street -
Rezerve Avernus

{Supplement.al Allocatilen)

CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT
(Supplemental Allpention for
Coordlnated; Slgnal System)

s g

$

AMDONT
B50,000

20,000

100,040

210,000

45,000

50,000

300,000



FISCAL YEAR 1975-76
SALEM DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRTMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY

ROOTE CITY DR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
- YTinton YINTON MILL ROAD: $ 50,000
North Corporate Limitz -
Ppllard Street
(Supplemental Allocatlon)
— - Guard Ralil, Strengithenling 325,000
and Widening of BEridges and
Hew Signs and Signals
(Diptrict Wids)
- - Elimingtion of Roadaide 112,000
{Jbataelen
{(Diatrict Wide Safety
improvement.s)
Total, Salem Digtrict Allocations $25,384,000

~23-



LYNCHBIIRG DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF ALLOCATIONS

FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

Interstate System Construetlen . . . - . . -

Arterigl and Other Prlmery Constructlicon

Urhan Conatruetlon .+ . &+ &« « s « =« & & = &

Bipghway Safety Improvements . . ., . . - . . .

New 3igns and Signals (Primary 3ystem) . . . .

Strengthening and Widenling of Bridges . . . .

ﬂ'uﬁ.rdrﬂ. i l - r L] L L r L] - L] L] * L L] L] - L L] *

Tl‘.}tal = L] - - L) L] - [ - - r = - - - ] - L] L] =

-25-

. . § 243,000

. 11,682,300

. . 2,820,000

412,700

55,000

50,000

25,000

. . $15,488,000




HOUTE
15

15

15 &

4&o

ay

29

29

23

FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

LYNCHBURG DISTRICT

INTERSTATE. PRTMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Buckingham

Buckingham

Parmvlille

Campbell

Amherat

Amheraf

Nelson

DESCRIFTION

Between James River Bridge 3§
and D1llwyn

{Supplemental Alloacstion

for Reconstruction}

South of Sprouses Corner -

South

{(Asphaltic Conerete
Surfacing}

WEST THIRD STREET:

Ni¥W Underpass - Buffalc
Cresk

{Supplemental Allccatiom)

Modify Grade Crossing
Praotectlive Devices Lo
Include Shert-arm Getes at
HAW Rellroed West of
Route BOL :

(8afety Improvement)

Widen Crossover and

Construct Left=turn Lane on
Nerthbound Tane st Route 677,
Prices Store

(Safety Improvement)

North of Lynehburg = Neorth
(Supplemental Allocation for
Rights of Way Acqulred and
Construction

Hetween South Route & at
Woods MIll and Albemarle

County Lilne
{Supplamentzl Allenation to

Continue Dual-laning)

36—

AMOUNT
154,000

65,000

265,000

20,000

B,000

25,000

300,000



PISCAL YEAR 1975-76

LYNCHEURG DISTRICT
INTEHSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUND3

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY CR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

25 Amherset &k Bridge and Approaches $ 230,000
Lynohburg James River at North
Corporate Limita Lynchburg
(Supplementsl Allocatlon
for Conmtruction)

2% Lynehburg WILLIAMS VIADUCT: 380,000
Bug. Bridge over James River,

Plackwater Creelk, CED

Railway and NE&W Rallwey

(Supplemental Allocetion}

29 Camphell Construcet Left-turn lLanes 2,000
at Varlous Locatlona Between
Lynehburg and Altavista
{Supplemental Allcecation
for 3alety Improvements)

29 Campbell & South of Lynchburg - South 1,400,000
Plttasylvania {Supplemental Allocation for
Rights of Wey Acqulred and
Conetruction)

29 Pittaylvania Inprove Slpght Dietanece on 150,000
Northbound Lane at Route 703,
Tightsgueeze
{Supplemental Allocation for
Sefety Improvement)

29 Pittayivanie Danvllle - North 25,000
{Supplemental Allocation for
Righte of Way Acquired)

bt Charlotte Bridge and Approaches Horsepen 54,000
Creek Sputh of Drakes Branch
{3upplemental Allocation for
Censtruction)

27—



ROUTE
47

X

58

58

58

60

60

FISCAL YEAR 197%-76

L¥NCHBURG DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PFRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Appomattax

Charlotte

Hellfax

Halifax

Holifax

Amberst

Releon

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Underpass and Approaches $§ 200,000

NEW Rallway in Pampllin City
{Supplemental Allcecation for
Construction)

Town of Charloette Court House 50,000
(Supplemental Allceation for
Rights of Way Acgulred)

Mecklenburg County Line - 950,040
Went .
{Bupplementzl Alloceticn for

Right of Wey Acqulred and

Conetruction)

Construet Left-turn Lene 3,500
on Egstbound Lene at Crossover

East of Route 501

(Safety Improvement}

Modily Grade Croseing 9,200
Protective Deviees to Include
Short-arm Gates st N&W Rallroad
Weat of Route 5Q1
(Suppiemental Allocatlion
for Safety Improvement)

Dralnage 3tructure at 50,000
Pranklin Creek Weat of

Route 631

(Bafety Improvement)

Improve. 3ignt Distance &t S0 ,000
Route 657 East of Amherst
County Line
(Supplemental Allocaticn
for Recconetruction)

-8



ROUTE

60

62

L2

86

131

265

291

360

PISCAL YEAR 1975-76

LYNCHEURG DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDE

COUNTY
CITY CR TOWN

Buekingham

Pittsylvania

Nelson

Danvllle

Appomattox

Pitteylvanina

Gampbell

Frince
Edward

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Sprouass Corner — West 3 200,000
{Zupplemental Allccation
for Dugl-laning)

Approaches to Dan River Bridge 28,300
{Supplemental Allocaticn for

Fight of Way Acquired and

Conetruction of Cooperative

Project with Nearth Cerclina)

Augusta County Line - Albemarle 243,000
County Line
(Supplemental Allocation)

RELOCATED ROUTE B6: 890,000
Watson Street - Randolph Street
{Supplemental Allocation}

Town of Appomattox 20,000
{Supplemental Alloestlon for

Cooperative Project with Town

for Curb end Gutter end Widening
Between Weat TIntersection

Reute 260 and Route T-691)

Denville Expreseway, Phase 1 2,000,000
(Supplemental Alloeaztion for

Hew Construction from

Route 29 2outh to Route 58

East)

Northwest Expreasway (Phase I}  BOD,00D
Between Route 460 and Route 221
{Supplemental Rllncatlon for

Rights of Wy Acgquired and
Cﬂhﬂt?uﬂtiﬂi{

Nottoway County Ilne - 65,000
Meharrin

(Supplemental Allocetlon for
Rights of Wag Aagquired mnd

, Conatructicn

7.



PISCAL YEAR 1975-78

LYNCHBURG DISTRICT

IHTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY DR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

360 Charlotte Improve Route 630 $ Iy, 500
Comneetlon with Houte 360
Horth of Route 47
(Bupplemental Allocation
for Canatruetion)

3gq Campbell Construet Left-turn Lane 4,000
on Westbound Lans &t
Route 752 East of Relly
{8afety TImprovement)

460 Camphell Interchange and Approaches 300,000
wilth Route 726 NHear Kelly
{Supplemental Allocetlon
for Ccnatruetilon)

460 & Campbell & Lynchburg Bypaas (Phase I) 3,200,000
128 Lynchburg Between Routes W60 & 501
East of Lynchburg and
Route 285 1n Lynchburg
(Supplemental Allceatlon for
Right of Way Acoulred and

Constructlon}

460 Caupbell Conatruct Left—turn Lanes 4,000
at Varlous Locationa Between
Lynchburg and Bedferd County
Line
{Supplemental Allowation
for Safety Improvements)

460 Campbell Construct Turn Lanes at | 27,000
Route 682, Roube 1518 and
frogsover North of Route 1528
and Extend Left-turn Lane at
Route 622 Bguthwest of Lynchburg

{3afety Improvement)

-30-



FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

LYNCHBURG DYSTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTIDN FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE GITY OR TOWN DESCRIFTION AMDUNT

460 Prince East of Appomattox - $ 1,700,000
Edward Nottoway County ILins
(Supplemental Allocation
for Construction)

D1 Cempbell Modify Grede Crogsing 20,000
Protectlve Devices to
Incluede Short-arm Gates NAW
Failrnad at Route %0 in
Broolmesl
{Safety Improvement )

501 Hallifex Pridges and Approaches NFED 200,000
Rellrecad, Goleman Greek and
Hyco River Scouth of South
Boston
{Supplemental Allo¢atlon
for Congtruction)

Lol Halifax Improwve Vertleal Slght 11,000
Distance at Route 793 Bouth
of Halifax
{Supplemental Allocatlon
for Safety Improvement)

AlL, Lynohbturg RIVERMONT ERIDGE: 520,000
501 Bridge aver Blackwater Cresk,

8tonewall Street, CRO Rallwaey

and N&W Rellway

(Supplemental Allaeation)

_— Danville CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT: 235,000
Coordinated 3ignal Syotem
{Supplemental Allocation)

— Lynehburg CITY WIDE 226,000
(Supplemental Allacation for
Channellzation and Signali-
zation)

1=



ROUTE

Tobal,

PISCAL YEAR 1975-T6

LYNCHBURG DISTRICT

TNTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND NREAN CON3STRUCTION FUND3

COUNTY

CITY OR TOWM

South Boston

DESCRIPTION AMOTUNT
WOLF TRAP ROAD! 4 175,000
Route 501 (Wilborn Avemue) -
Route 304

(Supplemental Alloecabtlon).

Guard Rall, Strengthenlng 130,000
and Widening of Brildges and

New Signs and 3ignals

(Diztrict Wide)

- Elimination of Roadside 104,000
Obetacler
{Dlatrict Wide Befety
Toprovements )
Lynchburg Diatriet Alloeations $15,4B88,000




RICHMOND DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF ALLOCATTIQONS

FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

Interstate System Comstruetion . . . . + . .« « « + o & 4« o« £25.,940,00
Arterial and Other Primary Congtruction . . . . . . . . . . Y1 427 .80
Urball Cﬁnst!‘uﬂtiﬂn - " » - r » || - L] L] - 1] [} L] [ - [ - n a L] T,QE‘E,UH{

Highway Safety Improvements ., « + « « &« o 4 & o & & = v o+ 509;29(

New Sipgns and Signals (Primary Sysbtem) . . + « « & + = = 4+ = 285 ,00C
New Signs {Interstats System) . . . . . . . . . . « « « « . 65,000
Strengthening and Widening of Bridges . . « « s &« &« = « 2 & 54,000
Guardratl . « v v 4 4 b s s s s e e w4 e R 25,000

Tntal ] r L] L] L] - L L -’ L L] L] L] L) - L] L " L] L L] L L] L] - L L *‘qﬁjol,ﬂDD

-33-



RCOUTE

N
30l

COUNTY
CITY DR TOWN

FISCAL YEAR 1275-76

RICHMOND DTSTRICT

Colonial
Helghta

Colenlal
Helghts

Cheaterfisld

Rlehmond

Hanover

Cheaterlield

Peteraburg

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

DESCRIPTTION AMOUNT

BOULEVARD ¥ 400,000
North Corporste Limits -

Temple Avenusa

(Supplemental Allocatlon)

BOULEVARD: 106,000
South Corporate Limits -

Lafayette Avenue

{Supplemental Allosation for

Four-lane Bridge and Approaches

Appomattox River)

Conastruct Right-turn Lane at 8,000
Foutez 641, £13 and BH9

{Supplemental Allocatlon

for 8afety Improvements)

BELVIDERE STREET: 100,000
Cary 3treet - Broad Streest

(Supplemental Allocaticn to

Reconstrust te S1x Lanea wlth

Curb and ubter)

Erect Wernlng Signs wlith 1,000
Flashers et Route 857

Bocuth of Ashlsnd

(Safety Improvement)

Improvement of Dralnage 40,000
Between Route 1602 and

Route 1610 South of Benaley

{Initial Alloeation}

AFPPOMATTOX BRIDGE : 50,000
Bridge and Approaches

Appomattox River

(Supplemental Allceation)

3=



PISCAL YEAR 1975-7&

RICHMONL DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION PFUNDS

COUNTY
RQUTE CITY CR TOWY DESCRIPTION

1l Petersburg SHEPHERD AND LAWREKCE 3TREETS:
Bayard Street - Sycamore
Stresat
(Supplemental Allocation)

5 Charles City ¥West pf Chlickahominy Rlver
Erldge - West
{Asphaltic Concrete Surfacing
on Sections}

b fAooahlang Weat of Richmond - West
(Supplemental Allocation Tor
Righta of Way Acquired and
Construction)

b Hoonhland West of GQoochlend Court House -
Wept
{Suppiemental Allocatliocn for
Rights of Way Acquired and
Conetruction)

10 Riehmond BROAD ROCK ROAD:
Belt Boulevard = 1970 3cuth
Corporate Limits
(Supplemental Allocatlion)

10 Chegterflield Improvementa at Intersectlon
of Route 90% (Xrause Road)
at Cheaterfleld Court House
(Supplemental Allocation

for Safety Improvement)

10 Chegterfileld Petween Chesteprfleld Court
Housze and Cheater
{Supplemental Allccatlon for
Rights of Way Acquired and
fonstruction)

10 Frinee George East Corporate Limits
Hopewall = East
{Supplemental Alleog¢atilon for
Conatruction)

arc

435

AMOUN'T

$ 900,000

6,800

1,500,000

208,000

100,000

6,000

300,000

250,000



ROUTE
15

33

33

33

36 &
156

36

4g

4o

PISCAL YEAR 1975-76
RICHMOND DYSTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND UHRBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

GOUNTY
CITY QR TOWN

Meciklenbureg

Henrlco

Rlchmond

Henrleco

Hapewell

Hopewell

Dinwiddie

Lunenburyg

" DESCRIPTION

Congtruct Left-turn Leana on
Northbound Lane =t Rouwte 722
South of Clarkawllls
{Sefety Improvement)

Route 250 (Broad Street) -

North

{Bupplemental Allonecation
for Widening to S1x Lanes)

LEIGH STREET VIADUCT:
9th Street — Mosby Street
(Supplemental Allocation)

Village of Highland Springs
(Bupplemental Allocatlen far
Right of Way Acquired and
Conmtruction)

WINSTON CHURCHILL DRIVE:
Caklawn Boulevaerd and Mlles
Avenue - Hopewell Street
(Supplemental Allocatlon)

6TH AVENUE:

West Broadway Street -
Randolph Road
(Supplemerital Allocation)

East of Route 85 - East
{Asphaltic Concrete Surfacing)

Improve Vertlcal Sight Dilatance
at Route 759 East of Charlokte
County Line

(Supplemental Alloeation

for Constructilon)

~35-

AMOUNT
$ 20,000

1,300,000

500,000

325,000

220,000

75,000

2l,2C0

8,000



FISCAL YEAR 1975-76&

RICHMOND LISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWH DESCRIFTION AMOUNT

46 Brunewlek South of Route 58 - Morth $ 200,000
Garalina State Line
{3upplemental Allocaticn
for Construcklionm)

Ut Mecklenburg East Corporate Limita 8,900
Chaae Clty - West
(Asphaltic Concrete Surfacing)

4o Nottoway & Between Crewe and Victoria 60,000
Lurenburg (Supplemental Allocation for
Right of Way Acquired and
Conetruction)

49 Mecklenburg Between Halifsx County Line 150,000
gnd Averett
{Supplemental Allccatlon
for Construction)

L) Hanaveyr Modify Orade Crossing 11,5040
Froteetive Devieez toc Include
Short-arm Gates at C&(O Rallroad
Weat of Route 301
{Supplemental Allocatlon
for Safety Improvepent)

54 Hanovar Imprave Route 666 Connection £,000
with Route HY
{Bupplemental Allocetion for
Right of Way Acguired)

58 Brunswick Lawrencoville Bypaes &5 ,000
{Supplemental Alloestion for
Construction)

58 Mecklenburg Halifax County Line - East 450,000
{Supplemental Allocaticn for
Right of Way Acquired and
Construction)

-37-



RISCAL YEAR 1975-76

RICHMOND DISTHTCT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND EHBAHIGDHSTRUETIDN FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

58 Mecklenburg Boydton Bypass $ 100,000
{Bupplemental Allocation for
New Construetion)

a0 Powhatsn West of Midlothlan - West 700,000
(Supplemental Allocatlion for
Rights of Way Acquired and
Construction)

by Chesterfield Conatruet Left-furn Lanes at 12,500
Various Locationa Between
Route EIE (Buford Road) and
Route 147
{(Supplemental Alloecztion
for 3afety Tmprovemente)

a0 Rlehmend NINTH STREET BREIDNJE: £00,000
Maln Street - Semmes Avenue
{Supplemental Alloeatlon)

88 Riohmond DOWNTOWN EXPRESSWAY: 3,000,000
South of Idlewood Avenue Near
MeCloy Street - Meadow Street
{Supplemental Allocatilon)

92 Mecklenburg Between Boydton and 50,000
Chase Clty
{Initlgl Allocatlion for
Rehahilitation)

a5 Henrdico & Routea %5 & 205 North of L4, 000
Hanover Richmond - North
(Supplemental Alloention})

95 Hanaver, Routes 95 & 295 North of 14,500,000
(01d Henrico & Richmpnd - South
205) Chesterfield {Bupplemental Allocmbtlon}

~38.



FISCAL YEAR 1975-7&

RICHMOND DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE - CITY OR TCWN DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

155 New Kent Route 60 at Providence $ 26,900
Forge - North
{Asphaltic Concrete Surfacing)

156 Hanover & Bridge and Appraaches 50,000
Henrleeo Chlokahominy Riven
(Bupplemental Allocation for
Reconetructian)

by Henrico Improvement of Curve on 150,000
Quicgceasin Road
(Supplemental Allocation
for Bafety Improvement}

145 Richmond Houte &4 Near Brysn Park - 5,000,000
Yieinlty of MeCloy Street
and Idlewood Avenue
{Supplemental Allocation)

250 Henrieo Glenzlide Drive - Weat L0Q,000
(Supplemental! Allpeation for
Widening to S1ix Lanes)

295 Henrico Route 64 Wept of Richmond - 5,000,000
Route 95 North of Rlahmond
(Initial Alloecation)

356 Henrico Conetruct Sidewalk on 20,000
Overpasa of RF&P Rallroad
at Greendale
{Inltial Allocaticn for
Sefaty Improvement)

k113 Chesterfield Improve Route 651 Qonnection 25,000
gnd Comatruct Right-turn Lene
on Eaatbound Lene and Left-turn
Lane on Westbound Lane
{Bafrety Improvement)

g



FISCAL YEAR 1975-76&

RICHMONL DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, FRTMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE, CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION

a5 Prince Gearge Petersburg - South
{Supplemental Allocatlon}

106 Prince George Route 156 - West of Prince
George Couri House
{Bupplemental Allocation fon
Improvement )

147 Cheaterfield Conatruct Right-turn Lane
at Route 1210 North of
Route 60
{Safety Improvement)

147 Chesterfield Channellzation of Intersectlon
Houte 711 and Signal AdJustment
at Southern Rallropad
{SBupplemental Allocatlon

for Conatruction)

147 Cheaterfiseld South End Huguenot Brddgse -
Santh
{Supplementzl Allocetion
for Conetruection)

147 Henrilco Medification at Intsrsection
af River Road
(Supplemental Allccation
for Sarety Improvement]

150 Chesterfield Chippenham Perkway
{Supplementzl Ailocsetion
for Construetion)

153 Nottoway Houte %60 - Horth
& Amelise {Supplemental Allocatlon
for Reconstruction)

-35-

439

AMOUNT
$ 1,000,000
50,000

7,000

15,000

100,000

20,000

2,400,000

200,000



g &1
PISCAL YEAR 1975-76

RICHMOND DISTRICT

~ INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

360 Cheaterfleld Improve Vertical Sight Distance $ 125,000
at Route 647 (Hicks Rosed)
(Supplemental Allgcatilon
for Safety Improvement)

360 Richmond HULL STREET ROAD! §25,000
Woocdhaven Drlye -
Graystons Avenue
{Supplemental Allocatlon)

360 Hanover Conatruct Left-turn Lane 1,200
East of Route 1184
{Bupplementel Allocetlon
for Safety Improvement)

460 Nottoway Blackstone Bypass and East 1,800,000
: {Supplemental Allccatlcon fon
Preliminary Englnecring,
Rights of Way Acquilired and
Conatruction)

h&o Nottoway Eagt of Blackstone - East 13,300
(Asphaltic Conerete Surfacing}

L4E0 Dinwladie West of Route 85 Interchnenge - 41a,000
west
(Supplemsntal Allocatlon for
Rilghts of Wey Acquired and
Constructicn}

522 Goochland Between Houte 250 at Gum 60,000
Springs and Goochland Court House
(Supplementzl Allocation for
Rehabilitation)

522 Goochland Village of Goochland Court 20,000
House
{Supplemental Allocatlon
for Sldewalk)

-l l-



PISOAL YLAT 20727

RICHMOYD DULMRIGT

FOUTE

Hag

oy

YNTERITATE, PRIMARY AKD TIRBAN COHETRUCTION FUNDRD

COUNTY
CITI CR TOWN

Gocohland &
Powhatan

Hopewell

Petersburg

Riechmond

Rlchmond

Richmond

Riechmond

Scuth Hill

South Hill

LRSIRTFIIC AMIVIRT

Between Foute § and $ 12,700
Renbe G1F at Michaux
(Aspheltic Joncreta Supfacing)

TAPRADE AVENUE £HD ATH STREET: 300,009
Churehill Deive — Oty

Point Rond

(Supplemental Allccatlon)

WYTHE 3TREET EXTENSTON; 160,005
Route 9% - Fast of amells Street
{Supplemen%tel Allocatlon)

HOPEINS HOAD: 333,000
Bridre snd Approachee SCL

Relilrond

(Supplemental Allooation}

FOREST HTLL AVENUE: 100,000
LDorcheater Road -

Lischeater Road

(Supplemental Allocatlcn)

COMMERCE ROAD: 275,000
Marx Strest - Ingram Street
{Supplemental Alloecatlon)

HAMILTON STREET: 100,000
Broad Street - Route 195
(Supplemental Allocation)

CHAPPICO ROAD: 54,000
Nogrth Corporate Limlts =

Graymront Avenue

{Supplemental Allocatlon)

GOODES FERRY ROAD: 20,000
South Corporate Llmits -

Secend Street

{Supplementsl Alloecetion)

T



ROUTE

Total,

FISCAL YEAR 1975-T8

RICHMOND DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTE
CITY CR TOWN DESCRIPTION

- Guard Rail, Strengthening
gnd Widening of Bridges and
New Signs and Signais
{Distriet Wide)

—— Elimination of Roeadaide
Ohetacles
{District Wide Brfety
Improvements )

RBichmond District Alloeations

AMQUNT
¢ l25,a00

102,000
$46,271,000




SUFFOLE DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF ALLOCATIONS

FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

Interstrte System Copnetruetlon . . . . & - .+ .

Arterisl and Other Primary Consatructionr . .

Urban Conztruntion . . . . & & + = _ = = + = = =
Ineluding Aid to Mags Transit (B 33.1-46.1)

Highway Safety Improvemente . . . . .« &+ . -

New 3lgns and Signals (Primery System) . , . .

New Signs (Interstate System) . . . , . . ., . .
Strengthening and ﬁidening aof Bridges ., . . .
Guardrail L L L] L] [ L] L] L] L - L] L] - 1 L] [ ] - [ )
Total . . . . . . « . o & 0

U5

- L]

. $51,724,526

13,082,200

23,639,788

509,800

220,000

. 50,000

25,000

. ¥89,316,314




FISCAL YEAR 1575-76

SUFFOLE DISTRICT
INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

CQUNTY
ROUTE CITY DR TOWN DESORIPTION AMOUHT
- Chesapasgke, Ald ta Mzas Transli 3 R00,Qo0C
Norfolk, Furchege ol Duses and
Fortamouth & Ancilliary Facilitles
Virginis Besach (Tidewater Tranagit Dlstrict
Cormiasicn)
1@ Surry Between Bacons Caztle and 30,000
Route 40 at Spring Qrove
{Supplemental Allocation to
Continue 2trengthening and
Widening of Bridges)
10 Tale af Wight Smithfisld Bypass 45,000
{Supplemental Alloecation for
Rights of Way Acguired and
Conatruction)
10 & Isle of Wight Wew Bridge over Cypress Creek 235,000
258 (Supplementel Alloecation for
Constructlion}
10 Isle of Wight  Benns Church — Nerth and South 1,200,000
& Surfolk {Bupplemental Allocatlon
for Pual-laning)
140 Juffelk MAIN STREET: 50,000
Washington Street - Finney Btreet
(Supplementel Allocatlon fox
Signelization)
13 Accomeck Tmprove Transltion Horth of 12,000
Route T-620 2t Keller
(Safety Improvement)
13 Accomack Gonatruet Left-turn Lans on 10,000

Northhound Lane at Aouth
Intersection Route 710 and
Route 709 at New Church
{8afety Improvement)

-6



ROUTE

13

13

17A &
GoY

17

17

17 &
143

17

FISCAL YEAR 1375-Té&

SUFFCLK DISTRICT

TNTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Surfolk

suffalk

Chesapeake
& Buffolk

Portsmouth

Izle of Wight
& Newport News

Newport Newz

York

DESCRIPITON AMOUNT
Batween Route 32 Hear $ 41,200

Hurneysvlilile and North
Carolina 3tate Line
{Initial Allocation for
Rehabtlltation of Sectilon)

Modlify Grade Crossling 20,000
Protective Devices to

Tnelude Short-arm Gatee

NF&D Rallromd at 0ld Socuth

Corporate Limlts of Suffolk

{Bafety Improvemernt)

Belleville Connector (Phase TI}: 200,000
Bowers H1ll - Roufte 17 Hear
Route 135

(Supplemental Allocation for
New tonstruction)}

CHURCHLANRD BOUTEVARD: GBE,UDD
Bridge and Approaches Western
Branch Fllzabeth Rlver
{Supplemental Alloeation for
Churchlahd Bridge)

New Bridge over Jamee Rilver 4,000,000
(Supplemental Allecation
for Construction)

JEFFERSON AVENUE: 825,000
Maln 3treet - J. Clyde Morris
Bouleygrd

(Supplemental Allccation)

Tncreese Dralnage Structure 5,000
Capaclty Near Houte 706

{Supplemental Allocation

for Conatructlon)

47~



58

58 &
13

58 &
L6D

EL

FISCAL TEAR 197K-TH
SUFFOLK DISTRICT

TNTERSTATE, PRIMARY ANT URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Isle of Wight

Surfolk

Southempton

E Sussex

Sungex

Viprginla
Eeach

Chesapeake
i Suffolk

Suffolk

Suffolk

DESCRIPTION

Benna Chureh - Route 17 mt L
Bartlett

(Supplemental Allocation for
Dual-laning)

RELOCATED ROUTE 32: _
Grant Street - Washington Street
{Supplementel Allocztion)

Courtland - Horth
{Supplemental Alloaation to
Continue Improvement of Secticonse)

Eaet Corporate Limits Waverly -

Eapst _

{Supplemental Alleoation for
Right of Way Acquired end
Conptmyztion)

VIRGINIA BEACH BOULEVARD:
West Corporate Limlts =
Farmington Road
(Supplemental Allccaticon)

Bowersa H11l - Esst End Suffolk
Bypags .
{3upplemental Allecation for
Widening to S1x Lanes Including
Belleville Connector, Phame I)

Suffolk Bypass

{Supplemental Alloccation for
Righta of Way Aogulred snd
Eanstructiaig

West End Suffolk Bypass - West
{Supplemental Allccatlon fon
Widening and Channellzsatlon)

48—

AMOUNT
200,000

1’ Dnujugu

50,000

100,000

1,000,000

2,200,000

680,000

25,000



ROUTE
58

58

55

L8

58

&0

60

FISCAL YEAR 1975-T76

SUFFOQLK DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND UREBAN CONSTRUCTICN FUNDS

COUNTY
cITY OR TOWN

Sufrolk,
Isle of Wight
& Southampton

Iale of Wight

Southampton

Oreensville

(reensville

firesnsvilie &

Southampton

James City
& Tork

York &
Willlgmeburg

DESCRIPTIGN

Holland-Franklln Bypzags
{Supplenments]l Alloeatlcon for
Dual-laning)

Reeonatruction at Curve
West of Carraville
{Tnitial Allocation for
Safety Improvement)

Courtland Byp=zae
(Supplemental Alloecation for

Preliminary Engineering)

Patween Route 9% Tnbterohkange

and Brunswlek County Line
{Bupplemental Allocatlion ler
Right of Wey Acgulred and
Construction)

Emporila Bypasa
{Supplemental Allocation for

Preliminary Engineering)

Between Emporis and Courtland

{Supplemental Allocation to

449

AMOUNT
$ 1,800,000

100,000

100,000

20,000

100,000

100,000

fontinue Shoulder Rehablilitation

for Safety Improvement)

East Corporate Limits

Williamsburg - East
{Supplemental Allceation for
Rights of Way Acguired and
Congtruetion)

West Corporgte Limits

Willigmeburg — Richmond Road
(Supplemental Alloeatlen fer
Preliminary Englneering and
Ripht of Way Aegquisition)

L9

35,000

369,788



ROUTE

60 &
143

60

60

Bl

95

134

164

FISCAL YEAR 1975-7§
SUFFOLK DISTRICT

INTERITATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION PFUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Hampton

Newport News

Newport News

Chesapeake,
Virginia

Beach, Norfolk,
Hampton,
Newport HNews,
York &

James Clty

Greenaville

& SurBex

York

Portamouth

DESCRIPTICH

QUEEN AND COUNTY STREETS:
Setilers Lending Road end
Eaton Street = County Street
and Woodland Road
(Supplemental Allocztion)

WARWNICK EQULEVARD:
Manchville Road - Sherwood
FPlace

(Supplem=ntal Allosatlon)

WARWICEK BOULEVARD:
Interchange Route 60 and
Routse 105

(Supplemental Allceation}

Bowers Hill {Route 264) -
New Rent. County Line
{Supplemental Allocation)

North Carclina Stete Llne -
Prince. George County Line
{Supplemental Allocatlon)

West Corporate Limits

Hampton - Route 17 st Tabb
{Supplementel Allocatlon for
Riphtz of Way Acgulred and
Congtruection

WESTERN FREEWAY:

West Norfolk Rosd - Douglas
Avenue and Bayview Boulavard,
Tnceluding Wast Nerfolk Bridge
over Western Branch of
Elizabeth River

(Suppiemental Alloeation)

50~

AMOUNT
$ 1,000,000

300,000

250,000

22,724,526

1,000,000

55,000

1,200,00C



PI8CAL YEAR 1975-76

SUFFOLK DISTRICT

TNTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNES

COUNTY '
ROUE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTICN AMDDNT

165 Horfeolk KEMPSVILLE ROAD: $ 800,000
Newtown Road - Virglnla Beszch -
Boulevard {Route 55)
(Supplemental Alloeatlon fer Four
Lanes Divided with Curb and
Gutter)

165 Yirginisa PRINCESE ANME ROAD: 500,000
Beach Newtown Road -~
Parllament Drlwve
(Supplementel Allocatlon)

166 Norfolk PARK AVENUE: : 200,000
. Bramhleton Avenune -
Corprew Avenue
{Tnitial Allocatlon for
Four Lanes Undiyided
Tneluding Gurb and Gutter)

168 Cheaapeake GREAT BRYDGE BYPASS: . 1,500,000
Hiliwell Road - Battlerielad
Boulevard
{(Supplemental Allocatlon)

168 GCheszapeake BATTLEFIELD BOULEVARD: 200,000
Albemarle Drive -
Johneton Road
{Supplemental Allacatlon)

168 Chesapeake BATTLEFIELD BOGULEVARD: 50,000
Intersections of Battlefleld
Bouleverd, Atlantle Avenue
and Campostella Avenue
{Supplemental Allocetion)

171 York Weat Corporate Limifa 150,000
Pogunson — West
(Supplementsl Allocation for
New Construction and
Reconstruction)

51—



FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

SUFFQLK DISTRLCT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CON3ITRUCTION FUNDI

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIFTION
172 Pogquoson WYTHE CREEK ROAD: L]
: (Initial Alloestlon to
Widen Box Culvert)
173 Tork Eant Corporete Limitm
Newport Hews — Route 17
{Supplemental Allocaticn Ffor
Two Lemes on Four-Lane Right
af Way}
175 Acpomack Congtruet Twe Pull-out Bays
on Chincoteagus CauBewzy
(Safety Improvement)
178 ’ Accomack Reasnstruct interﬂentinn at
: Routens 13 Bus.. and 316 Near Tasley
{Safety Impravement}
17% Aeccomack Town of Onley gnd West
{Supplemental Allocatlon for
Receongtruction Including
GCooperative Project with Town)
180 Accomack EBeiween Reller znd Wechapreague
(Supplemental Allocation for
Conatruction)
199 James Clty, Willilamaburg Artery
York & (Supplemental Allocatlien for
Willlamesburg Rights of Way Acquired and
Conatruction
230 Portsmouth VICTORY BOVLEVARD:

Alternate Route 58 (Alrline
Bouleverd) - Route 337

(Elm Avenue)

(Supplemental Allogation}

-52w

AMOUNT
50,000

300,000

15,000

33,000Q

150,000

300,000

700,000

160,000



FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

SUFFOLK DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTEUCTION FURDS

COUNTY
RODTE CITY OR_TOWN DESCRTPTION AMOUNT

258 Isle of Wight South of Windsor - South 3 22,000
(Supplemental Alloecation for
Construction)

258 Izle of Wight Betyeen Smithfleld and Tiale 45,000
of Wight Court House
(Supplementsl Allocation for
Iralnage Structure Improvements
at Champion and Great Swamps)

25H Isle of Wight Improve Turning Radiil at 7,500
Route 620 Scuth of Smithfield

(Bafety TImprovement)

260 Chesapezke, Between Bowers H111 and 1,000,000
Portsmouth Foute 64 South of Virginia
& Norfolk Besch Boulevard
(Supplemental Allocatlon)

301 Gresneville 3outh forporzte Limits 25,000
Emporis - Boutes 3% Connectlaon
{Supplementnl Aliocatlon for
Right of Way Acquired)

301 SusseX Conatruct Left-turn Lane on 1,300
Spouthbound Tane gt Route 631
{(Tarratt)
{Bupplemental Allocetion
for Safety Improvement)

312 Kewport Newe J. QLYDE MORRIZ EOQOULEVARD: LB5,000
Warwlek Boulevaerd - Jefferacn
Averue
{Supplemental Allocation)

337 Cheaapeake HODGES FERRY BRIDGE 50,600
{Bupplemental Allocation for
Study of Bridge and Approaches
Western Brariech Ellzabheth River)

=53-



PISCAL YRAR 1975-T6
SUFFOLE DYSTRICT
INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE GITY OR TOWN ' DESCRIFTICON AMDUNT
460 Norfolk GRANBY STREET: 600,000
Bridge and Approaches
Larfayette River
{Supplemental Allocation)
480 Suffolk Bridge over Nansemond River 75,0080
at 014 North Jornerate Limite
Suffolk
{Bupplementsl Allccation for
New Bridge)
heg Sumnex Widen Pavement to Frovide 95,000
Leff~turn Lanes, Commerclal
Entrance Controla end Improve
Secondary Connections
{Initlal Alloeation for
Safety Improvement)
LE0 Juasex, Between Prince George County 50,000
Southappton, Line and Suffolk Bypasas
Inle of Wight {Supplemental Allcecatlon fo
& Suffolk Continue Strengthening and
Widening of Bridges)
460 Iale of Wight Improvement of Intersection 26,000
gt Route 258 1n Windsor
{Supplementsl Allocatlon)
U6k Cheaapeake Route 64 - Rorfrolk-Portemouth 5,000,000
& Norfolk Bridge Tunnel
{Supplemental Allogation)
Shl Nopfolk Entrence to Norfolk Naval 2,000,000
Operating Base - Route &i
gt Granby Streat
(3upplemental Allocatlon)
664 Hampton, Raute 64 Interchange - South 20,000,000
Newport Newe (Supplemental Allce¢ation)
k Suffolk

~5ij



FISCAL YEAR 197 5-76

SUFFOLK DISTRICT

TNTERSTATE, PAYMARY AND UREAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY .
AOUTE CITY CR TOWN DESCRIPTION

— Cheeapeaks INDIAN RIVER ROAD:
Wingfield Avenue - Ezat
Corporate Limits
{Supplemental Allocation)

—_ Hampton BUTLER FARM ROAD:
: Big Bethel Road - Magruder
Eoulevard '
(Supplemental Allocation)

- Hampton ANDREWS BOULEVARD:
Mercury Boulevard - Weoodland

Road
{Supplemental Allecatlon)

— Newport News 18TH STREET. EXTENSION:
Terminel Avenue - Harhor FRoad
(Supplemental Allocation)

—_— Newport News INDUSTRIAL PARK DRIVE:
Inatallatlen of Fleshlng Llght
Slgnal =nd Gaters =t 0ld Burcher
Street and C & O Rallroad
(Initial Allocation)

- Newport Newe OYSTER FOINT ROAD:
Jel'Terson Avenue - Warwlok
Boulevard
(Supplemental Allocaticn for
Four Lanes Including EBridge
over C & O Hailrnad?

— Newport News OYSTER POINT ROAD AND
HARPERSVILLE ROAD:
Channelize and Slgnallze
Three Interasotions
{Supplemental Allccation)

-55—

455
AMOUNT
$ 1,120,000
1,600,000
170,000
85,000

50,000

800,000

600,000



FISCAL TEAR 197576

SUFFOLE DITRICT

INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND URBAN CONATRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMOTINT
— Norfolk INTERNATIONAL TERMINAL % 260,000
BOULEVARD:
Happton Boulevard - Weat
of Route 564
{Supplementel Allocatlen)
- Norfolk COLLEY AVEKDE: 500,000
Bridge and Approaches
Lafayette River
(Supplemental Allocation)
— Norfolk BERKLEY AVENUE: 1,000,000
State Street - NiW Rallroad
Crosging on Indian Rilver Road
{Supplemental Allecatlon)
- Narfolk CITY WIDE 100,C00
{Supplemental Allocmilon for
Chenmnelizetion, Turning
Lanes and Widening)
- Norfolk & NEWTOWN ROAD: 70¢,000
Yirginia Virginia Beach Toll Road =
Beach ¥irginla Beach Boulevard
(Supplemental Allocatlon)
—— Portemcuth CRAWFORD STREET CONNEOTOR!: 1,160,000
Washington Street - Columbis
Street
{Supplementzl Alloeatlon)
- virginia OREAT NECK ROAD: 1,620,000
Beach Virginis Beach Boulevard -
Norih of Firat Ceoleonial Road
{Supplemental Alloeation)
- Yirginia INDIAN RIVER ROAD: 5¢0,000
Bsagh Chesapeake Corporate Llmite -

Route &4
(Supplemental Allocaticn)

—55—



457

FISGAL YEAR 1975=76

SUFFOLK DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTICN FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

— Virginia PROVIDENCE ROAD: $ 100,000
Beach Military Highway -
Weat Corporate Llimlias
(Ynitial Allceation for
Four Lanes Divided)

- Virginia NEWTOWN AND HAYGOOD. ROADS: 500,000
Beach Virginia Beach Boulevard =
Indepeandence Boulevard
(Supplemental Allocatlon for
Four Lanes Divided)

- Virginia WITCHDUCE ROAD: 400,000
Beach Virginia Besch EXpresswiy - o
Pembroke Boulevard
{Supplemental Allocation Tor
Four Lanes Divided)

- Virginia BIRDNECE ROAD: hOU,000
Beach Laskin Road - Scuthern Boulevard
(Qupplemental Allocatien)

- Willlamsburg S00UTH HENRY STREET: 164,000
Hunting Cove — South
Corporate Limite
(Supplemental Alloestlon)

- — fluard Rell, Strengthening 360,000
and Wildening of Bridgee and
New Sipgna and Signals
(Distriet Wide)

-— - Elimination of Roadalde 116,000
Obatacles .
{District Wide Safety
Improvementa)

Total, Suffeolk Distriet Allocations 489,216,314




FREDER1ICKSBURG DISTRICT
oUMMARY OF ALLOCATIONS

FISCAL YBAR 1975=T6H

Interstate Syestem fonstruction . . . . - - 4+ « = = +» = = - - 3 6€58,000

Arterial and Other Primary Conetruction . . + + . . . . . - 7,880,000

Urban Conatruetlon . . . « & & & & 4 & & 4 5 = = = 2 = a + & 955,000
Highway Safety Improvements SRR AR IR EPEE RN 156,000
Jtrengthening and Widening ef Briddges . . . . . . . « . .+ . RO, 000D
Guardrail . . « & + . &« & 4 4 - h e e e a4 e e aw ... . 25,000

Total 4 B & » F F 4 = #& m * m W a4 a4 ®w m a a2 a4 m a4 mw = m = = ‘B,Tﬁu,ﬂﬂﬂ

=59



Bypasse

.14

FISCAL YEAR 1975-7&

FREDERICKSBURG DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Spetsylvanls

Fredericksburg

Stafford

Stafford

floucester
& Mathews

Lencaster

Lancaster

Rlahmond

" DESCRIPTION

Drailnage. Structure gnd $
Approaches Magsaponax Creek
{Supplemental Allocabtlon

for Regconstructilon)

JEFFERION DAVIS HIGHWAY:
College Avenue - Fall Hill Avenue
{Supplemental Allocation}

Staiford Court House - North
{(Axphaltic Conorete Burfacing)

Impruvé Hazardous anatiﬁns on
Approach t¢ Potomac Creek Bridge
North of Oranes Gorner

(5afety Improvement)

Betwesn Route 17 at Jloucester

Court House and Fort Nonaensae
{Supplemental Alloecatlon for
Rights of Wey Acquired and
Conetructlion

Between Kilmarnock and Lively
{Supplemental Allceatlion for
Dual-Ilaning)

Reconstructlon at Kempe

end Carters Mill
(Supplemental Alloecation
for Right of Way Acquired)

Between Emmerton and
Totuskey Cresek
(Supplemental Allocatlon for
Right of Way Acguired
and Constructlon)

-F

AMOUNT
50,000

5,000

55,000

10,000

700,000

200,000

35,000

10,000



ROUTE

3
Bypass

14

14

17

17

FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

FREDERICKSBURG DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND UHEAN CORSTRUCTICN FUNDS3

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWH

Weagtmoreland

King George

Starford

Spotaeylvanls

Stafford &
Fredericksburg

King & Quean

King & Queen

Esgex &
Caroline

Gloucester

DESCRIPTION

fonstruct Left-turn Lane at

Route 205 Hear Dak Grove
{Supplemental Allscatlion
for Safety Improvement)

King George Court House
{Supplemental Allocation for
Curk and Qutter and Sidewalk)

East End Chatham Brildge ~ East
(Supplemental Allcceatleon to
Continue Dual-laning)

West of Chancellorevllle -

Wilderneas :
{(Supplemental Allocation for
Rights of Way Acgulred and
Cnnstruuticn§

East-West Connector:

Routes 1 & § = Route 3 East
of Fredericksburg
{Supplemental Allgceilon for
New Conetruetlen)

Between Route 360 and King

and Queaen Court Houee
{Supplemental Allocation for
Cangtructlon)

Reloeation at Jorbina MIill
{Bupplemental Allocation
for Conatruction)

North of Tappahannoek - North
{Zupplemental Allocetion o
Continue Dual-laning)

Route 14 at Adner - Scuth
{8upplemental Allocation [or
Rights of Way Agquired and
Conatructicn)

. o -

461

AMQUNT
$ 19,000

140,000

850,000

95,000

1 jgsﬂ,nnu

100,000

100,000

100,800

200,000



ROUTE
it

17

17
Eypapa

3o

30 &
33

= L

i3

FISCAL YEAR 1475-78

FREDERICKSEURG DISTRICT

INTERETATE, PHRIMARY AND UREBAN CONSTRUCTICN FUNDE

CQUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Middlesex

E Engex

Stafford

Spotaylvenia

King William

King William

King wililsm

King & Queen

Middlessx

DESCRIFTION

Saluda - North

(Supplemental Allceation for
Righta of Way Acguired and
Constructlon)

Route 9% Interchange - North
{(S3upplemental Allocatlen for
Righta of Way Acqulred and
Congtruction

Between Route 1 and New Post,

South of PFrederlckaburg
(8upplemental Alloecation for
Right of Way Acquired and
fonstruetion)

Between Central Garage and

Eing William Court House
(3upplementzl Alleecatlion for
Conatructlon)

Improvement of Intersection

in Town of West Paint
{Supplementsl Allocatlon
for Cooperative Froject)

Grade Crosslng Protectlve

Devlces Southern Rallroad

at Wezt Folnt
{Supplementel Allocatlon
for Constructlon)

Fast Lord Delaware Bridge -

Fant

(Supplemental Allocatich for
Righte of Way Acgqulred and
Construetion)

2aluda - EasE

(Supplemental Alloeation for
Dual-laning}

© -f2-

AMOUNT
950,000

TEU,DEDI

15,000

177,000

15,000

13,000

200,000

200,000



ROUTE
33

25

202

202

205

207

208

301

FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

FREDERTCESBURG DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Middleaeax

Cargline,
Spoteylvania
 Stafford

Weatmoreland

Westmoreland

King Oeorge

Carolina

Spotsylwvania

King George
& Carcline

DESCRIPTICN

Between Route 3 at Harmony 3

Village and Deltaville
{Supplemsntal Allocation to
Continue Heconstructlon)

Hannvér County Line - Prince
Wllllam County Line
{Supplemental Alloceticn)

Tmprove Vertlcal Slght
Distancee At Route 611 East
of Hegue

(Sarety Improvement)

Bridge and Approaches Nominl
Craak

(Initial Allocaticn for
Preliminary Engineering)

Route 301 - East and west
{Supplemental Allocstion for
Rights of Way Acequired and
Construntlon

Route 95 - North
{Supplemental Alloration for
Rights of Way Acquired snd
Conatruction)

Between Louisza County Line and
Spotaylvania Court Houee
{Supplemantal Allocation te
tiontinue Reconstruction)

Bridge and Approasches
Rappahannock River at Port Royal
{Supplemental Allocation

Tfor New Bridge)

—63-

463

AMOUNT
500,000

658,000

50,000

50,000

200,000

150,000

5,000

500,000



ROUTE
360

360

360

PISCAL YEAR 1875-76

FHEDEHICKSBURG DISTHICT

INTERSTATE, PHIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Richmond &
Northumberland

Northumberland

Northunberland

Fradapioksburg

DESCRIPTION

Weraew = Eegt

{Supplemental Alloecation for
Right of Way Aecgulred and
Construction)

Village of Burgess
{Supplsmental Alloeation
for Construction]

Construet Left-turn Lane at
Route &24 West of Lotésburg
(Safety Improvement)

LAFAYETTE BOULEVARD AND
KENMORE AVENUE:
Channelize and Sighalize
Three Intereecctlcone
(Supplemental Allocation)

Guard Rall and Strengthenlng
and Widening of Bridgea
{Diatrict Wice)

Elimination of Roadside

CGhstercler

{Dlstriet Wide Safety
Tmprovements}

Total, Fredericksburg Dlstrlet Allcoecatlions

-64-

AMOURNT
$ 900,000

125,000

10,000

a0,004

75,000

b7 ,000

$ 9,764,000




CULPEPER DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF ALLOGATIONS

PISCAL YEAR 1975-76

Interatats System Constructien . . . . . . . . . - . . . . . $4D,215,000

Arterdal and Other Primary Construgtion e+ 4+ = . = « 18,422,500

Including Ald to Mass Tranait { 33.1—ﬁ5:1i

Urban Construction . . . . “ bt n e e e s 5,910,000

Ineluding Ald to Maes Transit E§.3§.i—&5:li

Highway Safety Improvements® . . « « « = o o = # + 1 + & = = 716,186
New Signa and Signals (Primary System) . . . . - . . - . - . 460,000
New Signs {Interstate Syatem)} . . . & v + = & 2 &« + = = & = 65,000
Strengthening and Wildenlng of Bridges . . « & =« « & = & + RO ,000
Guardrell . . . & 0 4 4 e b r 4 ks e ok s 4w s w e omos 25,000

Tobal . . ¢« v 0 4 4 4 sk h e s s s aw s s s o= s ox o= . s - $65,863,680

~65-



ROUTE

FISCAL YEAR 1975-70

CULFEFEE DI3TRICT

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Alexandrls,
Arlington,
Falrfax
County,
Citles of
Palrfax &
Falla Church

Prince William

-

Arlingtan

Alexandris

Arlington

Prinece William

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTTON FUNDS

DESCRIPTION

Ald te Mage Translt

ATd to Washington Metropolitan
Area Tranait Avthority for
Conatruction of Fringe Parking
Facllitles

(Bupplemental Allocetion}

Ald to Masa Transit
ouce orrldaor .
(Supplementzl Alloeation for
Fringe Parking Lot Near
Dale City - Marumsco)

Ald to Mass Translt
asnstruetlon o ua Passenger

Shelters st Variocus Loecatlone

JEFEFERSCON DAVIS HTGHWAY:
North Corporate limits -
Reed Avenue

{Supplemental Allocatilon)

Jaefferson Davia Highway:

North Corporate Limlts

Alexandria - Route 233
{Supplemental Allocaticn for
Six-laning Including Bridge
over Four Mile Run)

Widen Pavemant teo Provlde
left-turn ILane at Route 1520
and South of Route 1920
{(Supplemental Allacatlion

for Safety Improvements)

-G6-

AMOUNT
$ 3,500,000

100,000

175,000

300,000

1,100,000

16,0G0



ROUTE

467

FISCAL YEAR 1975-Th

CULPEPER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

FPairfex County

Falrfax County

Orange &
Culpeper

Falrfax County

Falrfax County

Felpfax &
Loudoun

Countles

Loudoun

Leesburg

TLoundoun

DESCRIPTIGN AMOUNT

Raute 495 - South $ 350,000
(Supplementasl Alloesblon for

Rightg of Way Acqulired and

Conatruction

Channellzation at Route T48, 104,000
Armistead Read
{Supplemental Allocation for

Construction)

|
Route 20 {(Wildernems} - Lignum 225,000
{Suppiemental Allocatlon for

Dugl~laning)

Interchange at Balleys Croaa 1,200,000
Hoada

(Supplemental Allogation for
Cooperative Project with County)

Improvements to Interchange 604,000
at Tysons Corner
{Supplemental Allocatlion)

Weat of Tyscne Corner - 5,000
Leesburg Bypass

{Bupplemental Alloeetlon

for Right of Way Acquilred)

Tnstallation of Traffic Control 24,000
Devioces at Reoute 637
{Safety Improvement)

MARKET LTREET: 170,000
Catoectin Cirele - Syoolin Road
{Bupplemental Alloeation).

Construct Acceleration Iane 35,000
from Route 15 Bypass Off Ramp
to Route 7 Eestbound
(Tnitlel Alloecation for
Safety Improvement)

S -



' PISCAL YEAR 1975-T6
CULPEPER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND UORBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION

AMOUNT

7 Loudoun Leegburg Bypasa and Weat ¥ 2,700,000

{ Supplemental Allocetion for
Rights of Wey Acqulred and
Donatruction)

¥ Loudoun Clarke County Line - East
' {Supplementa]l Alloeatlcen for
Right of Way Aequired and
Conetruction)

15 Loulsa Bridge and Approaches South
Anna Rlver
. {Bupplemental Allocatlon for
Reconstruction)

i5 Orange South of Orange - Soubth
{Supplemental Allocation
for Rights of Way Acquired
and Conetructicn

15 Orange Wilden Favement to Provide
LeTt-turn Lanes at South
Intergeetlion Route 20
[Safety Improvement)

15 Orange South Corporate Limits
Orange - North and South
{Initial Allceation to Regonstruet
ttap, Includes Cooperabtlve Project
with Town from South Corporate
Limite - North)

15 Orarge Town of Orenga
{Supplemental Allocation for

Cooperative Project wlith
Town for Constructicn)

-fA.

52,000

45,000

250,000

20,000

50,000

80,000



ROUTE
19 &

29

Bus.

15

17

17

20

20

22
208

&

FISCAL YEAR 1975-7&

CULPEFER LDISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTICN FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Culpeper

Frince William

Faugquier

Fauguler

Albemarie &
Orange

Albemarle

Loulsa

DESCRIPTION

Widen Bridge snd Approaches 3
Mountaln Run gt 0ld Nerth
Corporate Limlts Culpeper

 (Supplemental Alloecation -

for Construation)

Modify Crade Croseling

Frotectlve Devipes to Include
Short-arm Gatez Souvthern Railroad
West of Route 55 Near Haymarket
{Safety Improvement)

Modify Grade Craasing

Protective Deviees to Inelude
SBhort-arm Gates Southern Rallronad
South of Route. 023 at Delaplane
(Safety Improvement)

Starford. County Line - West
{(Supplemental Allocation to
Continue Duel-laning)

Betweean Charlottezville and

Reute 33 at Barbouravilie
{Supplemental Allccation for
Rehabilitation of Seattona)

Between Beatipville and
Cherlottesvllle
{Suppilemental Allecation for

Rights ol Way Acquired and
Construction

Conatruct Left{-furn Lane gnd
I'mprove Vertleal Sight Dlatence
at Houte 623 Weat of Minersl
(Initial Alloeceticn for

Sgfety Improvement)

65

AMQUNT
16,000

20,000

20,000

300,000

25,000

110,000

26,300



FISCAL YEAR 1975-7&

CULPEPER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTYON FINDS

Route &6

{Supplemental Allocaticn for
Rights of Way Acquilred end
fonstruatlion

70~

COUNTY
ROITE CITY COR 'TOWN " DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
28 City of CENTERVILLE ROAL: $ Lpo,o00
MEnasgas Quarry Road - East Corporate
Limits
(Supplemental Allocatlon)
28 Prince William Manasgsas - North . 750,000
& Falrfex (Supplemental Alloecation for
Countles Imel-laning)
28 Feirfax Impravement of Intersectlon 26,300
County Route 29 & 211 at Centreville
{Initlal Allocatlon for
Safety Improvement)
28 Fairfax Cengtruet Left-turn Lanes 36,086
Gounty at North Intersescticon Route 620 .
Near Centreville
{Initlal Allecation for
3alety Improvemsnt)
29 & Albemaprle Charlotteavilles Bypess 900,000
250 (Supplementzl Alloecation for
Bypass Hight of Wasy Acquired and
Conetruetion)
29 Albemarle Charlottesville = Sguth 1,000,000
{Supplemesntal Allonablien for
Rights of Way Acqulred and
Eonstruﬂtian§
20 & Arlington Lee Elghusy: 325,000
211 Spout Run Farkway = West of



ROUTE

20 %
15

29 &
211

29 &
211

211
g 50

29 &
211

29 &
211

FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

CULEFEFER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Culpeper &
Fauquler

Fauguier

Falrfar
County

Clty of
Falrfax

Fairfax
County

Falrfazx
County

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Culpeper Bypess and North $ 1,200,000
{Supplemental Allccatlon for

Rights of Way Acqulred and

Construction)

Construct Left-turh Lanes-ab 10,000
Various Locetione Between
North Corporate Limits Warrenton
ard Prinee Willlam County Line
{Supplemental Allocatlion

for Safety I[mprovements)

Lee Highway: 45,000
West Corperate Limlts Falls

Church - West

{Supplemental Allocatien for

Right of Way Rcqulred and

Construction)

LEE HIGHWAY: 150,000
Bridges over Accotlnk Creek

and Central Fork

(Supplemental Alleeatlon)

Inegtallation of Traffic Contrel 10,000
Devicee Bt Route €99 at Merrifleld

{Initial Allecatlon for

Safety Improvement)

Channelizatlion through Inter- 5,000
aectlon et Route 650, West of
Rocute 49%

(Suppletental Allocation
for Safaty Improvement)

71~



ROUTE

29 &
211

29 &
ell

29 &

211

29

29

33

33

50

INT

FISCAL YEAR 1075-7&

CULPEFER DISTRICT

COUNTY
CITY OR 'TOWN

Prince Willlam

Prinece William

Frince William

Greecne &

Madilson

GCreene

Greane

Loulaa

Arlington

ERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

DESCRIPTTON

Modify Grede Crossing $
Protective Devioes Lo Tnelude
Short=arm Gates Southern. Rallrocsd
West of Route B at Gelnesville
(3afety Improvement)

Inatallation of. Trafflc Contral
Devices at Rouke 234
(Safety Improvement)

Improve Vertieal Sight Distance
et Route 622 Eaet of Gainesvllle
{Initlal Alloeaticn for

Safety Improvement)

Bridge end Approaches Hapldsen

River

(Supplemental Allocatien for
Constructlion on Northbound Lane)

Congtruct Left-turn Lane at
Crassover South of Route 607
{ S3upplemental Allcecatlon

for Safety Improvement}

Swift Run Gap — East
{Supplemental Allocetlion to
Supplement Federzl Fublle
Land Funde for Construction)

Relogate Intersection and
Improve Vertlcal Sight Distance
at West Interaection Route S22
(Initlel Allocation for

Safety Improvement)

Arlington Bouleyvard:
Intewr ge at Egarge Mason
Trive

{8upplementzl Allocaticon)

~7o-

AMOUNT
20,000

35,000

17,000

2,500

300,000

40,000

150,000



473

FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

CULPEPER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND URPAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY .
ROUTE CITY QR ‘TOWN DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
50 Arlington & Arlington Boulevard: ¢ 100,000
Falrfax Parshing. Trlve = Seven Corners
Countles {Supplemental Alloeatlon for
Construction}
50 Loudoun Falrfai County Line - West 500,000
' {Bupplemental Allocaticn for
Right of Way Acquired and
Constrmetion)
53 Albemarle South of Route 20 - 8outh 65,500
{ABphaltic Conerete Surfacing)
53 Fluvanna North of Reute 15 - North 62,000
{Asphaltle Concrete Surfaclng)
55 Faiuquier Modify Two Grade Crossing 2,000
Protective Devlces to Inciuds
Short-arm Gatee 3Jouthern Rallrcad
West of Reute T-804 in The Plailne
and East of Route 1001 in Marshall
(Initial Alloesstion for Safety
Improvements)
h5 Prince William Modify Orade Crossing Protective 20,000

Devices to Includs Short-arm
datez Southerti Rallraoazd Weat
of Route 682 at Thoraughfare
{Safety Improvement)

~T3-



ROUTE
1]

BE

95

120

123

123

123

FISCAL YEAR 1575-T6

CULPEPER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTICN FUNDS

CQUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Albemarle
Fluvanng i
Louina

Arlington,
Falrfax,
Prinece William
& Fauquler

Alexandria,
Arlington,
Fairfax &
Prince William

Arlington

Falrfex
County

Prince William

Prince Wlllism

" DESCRIPTION

Nelson County Line -

Goachland County Line
(Supplenentel Allocaticn)

Theodore Roosevelt Memorial
Eridge -~ West of Marshall
(Supplementel Allocation)

Washington, D. C. Line -
Sdtafford County Llne
(Supplementzl Allocation}

Glebe Roagd:

East of North TUpland 3treet -

Wegt of Route 309
(Supplemental Allocatlon for
Conetruntion}

Between South Corporate
Limite Vienna and Roube 66
Interchange

{Supplemental Allocation for
Rights cof Way Acquired snd
Gnnstructiui{

Approaches to Brldge over

Qeeogquan Creesk

[Supplementsl Allocatlon for-
Modlfincation of 0ld 3tructure
for Permanent Padestrian
Crassing)

Installation of Trafflc Control
Devlces at Route 639 Went of
Route 1

{(Initlal Allocation for

Safety Improvement)

=Tl

AMOTNT

$ 2,000,000

5,000,000

11,215,000

100,000

400,000

65,000

25,000



ROUTE
123

208

211

215

231

231

231

¥ISCAL YEAR 1975-~76

CULFEPER DISTHICT

INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CLTY OR TOWN

Frince William

Louisa

Warrenten,
Faugquler,
Culpeper &
Rappahamncock

Prince William

Alhemarle
& Loulsa

Medlson

Rappahanncek

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

15,000

Widen Pavement North and 3
Sguth of Route 64} South of :
Decogustl

{Bupplemental Alloeation

for Bafety Improvement)

Between Route 32 af Loulss
Court House angd Roubte 64
(3upplemental Allocatlon for
Reconstruction of Seetions}

50,000

Warrentaon - West 500,000
{Suppiemental Allacatlon for
Right of Way Acquired and

Construeticn)

Improvement of Horizontal. Curve 40,000
at Route 604 East of Feuquler

County Lilne

(Supplenental Allocation

for Safety Tmprovement)

Between Route 22 ang 40,000
Gordonsvills

{Bupplemental Allccation to

Widen Strupftures wilthin

Existing Right of Way for

Safety Improvement)

Route 230 - Orange County Line 50,000
{Initin]l Allogation for

Rehabilitation)

Between Route K22 and
Madizson County Llne
{inltlal Alloestlon for

Snot Reconsbruction)

35,000

-75-



FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

CULPEPER DLISTRICT
INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND UREBAN CORSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY DR TOWN " DESCRIPTION

234 Prince William North Corporete Limits
Henassas - Roube 66
Interchange
(Supplemental Allocaticn for
Right of Way Acgquired and
Congtructicn)

234 Prince William  Scuth Corporate Limlte
Manasazas - Bouth
{Supplemental Allocetion for
Right of Way Acquisition)

234 Frince William  Conetruct Left-turn lane st
Route 1142 in Dymfyles
(Supplemental Allceation
for Bafety Improvement)

296 Alexandria DURE STREET:
Yan Dorn Street Interchange
{Supplemental Allccation)

236 Alexandria DUXKE 3TREET :
: Jorndaon Street -~
Longview Drive
{(Initisl Allocation)

236 Alexandria DUXKE STREET:
Roberts Lane = Diggonal Road
(Supplemental Allocation)

236 Fairfax Installatlon of Trafflc Control
Counkty Devicens at Route 3412 Easet of
Falrfax
{Initlal Alloecation for
Safety Improvement)

76

3

AMQUNT
700,000

200,000

3,000

1,280,000

100,000

600,000

10,000



ROUTE
237

237

250

309

309

has

hed

522

FISCAL YEAR 14975-76

CULPEPEH DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

 COUNTY
GITY OR TOWN

Arlington

ity of
Falrfax

Charlotteaville

Falrfax

. County

Arlington

Alexandnria
& Pairfazx

Culpeper &
Grange

Loulaa

DESCRLIPTION

10th Street Nerth - Route 120
(Clebe FRoad)

(Supplemontal Allocetion for
Widening)

OLD 1LEE HIGHWAY:
Falrfax Clrele - Accotink Creel
{Supplemental Allocatilaon)

PRESTON AVENUE:
10tk 3treet - MeIntlre Road
(Supplemental Allocation)

Instzllation aof Traffic Control
Devices at Route 1898 West

af' Melean

{3afety Improvement }

Imatrllatlon of Treffle Control
Devices af Little Roek Spring
Road Weet of Route 120

{Safety Improvement}

Capitzl Beltway
{Supplemental Allecatlon for
Widening to Elght Lanes)

Route 3 - 3puth
{3upplemental Allocstion to
Continue Reconsztruction of
Bectiona}

Between Route 33 at Cuckop and
Route &Y

{Supplemental Allocation for
Reconstruntien of Seections)

=77

3

AMOUNT
200,000

200,004

510,000

9,000

¥, 000

22,000,000

50,000

75,000



PISCAL YEAR 1975-76

CULPEPER DISTHICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONATRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY DR TQWN

—- City af
Alaxandria

— Cherlotteeville

- Town of
Culpeper

- Clty of
Fairfax

- Herndon

- YVienna

- DESCRIPTICN AMOUNT

AREA WIDE: 3 150,000
Computerized Signal System
{Supplementsl Allocaktlon)

5TH STREET: 580,000
Seuth Corporate Llmlts -

Cherry Avenue

{Supplementsl Allocatlon)

PROPOSED NEW ROAD: 154,000
Reute 29 {Medieon Road) -

Routes 15, 29 & 229 {Maln Street)
{Supplementel Allocatlion)

CITY WIDE: 200,000
Channelize and Signalize

Flve Lozatlons

{Supplemental Allocetion)

ELDEN STREET: 200,000
ERast Corporate Limlts -

dprlng 3trest

(Bupplemental Allocetlon)

PARE AYENHUE: 20,000
Route 123 (Maple Avenue) -

Esst Corporate Limlte

{Supplemental Allosetion)

Guard Rall, 3trengthenlng and 600,000
Widening of Bridges and New

Blgne and S1gnais

{District Wide)

~78=-



FISCAL YEAR 1975-76
CULFEPER DISTRICT
INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COONTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN . DESCRIPTION AMOONT
- — Elimination of Roadalde ¢ 164,000
Obstacles
(Dietrict Wide Hafety Improvement)

465,863,686

Total, Culpeper Dlatriet Allgeatilons




STAUNTON DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF ALLOCATLONS
FISCAL YEAR 1975-T6

Interatate Ejatem.conutructinn - e mn s h e w

. + % 9,337,000
Arterisl and Other Primary Cnnatrﬁctian e 2+ & « 4« = .« B,768,BOD
Urban Conatruction - - « « = + « & v =+ « = = =« & SR 2,865,000
Highway Safety Improvemente . o + &« ¢ 2 2 4 o+ e s SRR 153,200

New Signs and Signals (Frimary System) . . . . . 75,000
Strengthening and Widenlng of Brldges . . 50,000
Gu&rﬂrﬁil L] + [ - ) [ [ L] L] L ] r L] L] a - L] - - ' L] L] L] - L] L] Eﬁ,nnﬂ
POEBL  + =« v » 2 o v b s w e e e s e omoae e e e s . . . $21,274,000

-81-



PISCAL YEAR 1975-76

STAUNTON DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMDUNT

7 Frederick & Eangt of Route 81 Interchange — $ 400,000
Clarke Eagt
{Supplemental Alloecstion for
Rights of Way Aecquired and
Construetion)

11 Harrlsonburg S3OUTH MAIN STREET: 350,000
South Corporate Limits -
Grettan Street
{Bupplemental Allpcation)

11 Augusta Improve Vertleal Sight 20,040
Dietance. North of Route 275
(Supplemental Allocatlon for
Rights. of Way Required and
Constructton)

il Auguetz Improve Sight Dletance at T,000
Route £54 Scuth of Btaunton
(S8afety Improvement)

A1 Staunton GREENVILLE AVENUE: 840,000
2outh of Rente 258 -~ South
Corporates Limits
{Supplemental Alloaatlon)

11 Rockbridge Improve Sight Diptance at 20,000
Route 81 Ramp Connectleon
North of Lexingkon
{(Safety Tmprovement)

11 Shenandogh Town of Woodstook 50,000
{Supplemental Allocation for
Coopergtive Project with Town
for Curb mnd Gutter)

—E



ROUTE
11

18

18

33

37

Alt.
39

42

WISCAL YEAR 1975-76

STAUNTON DISTRICT

TNTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY

CITY OR TOWN

Frederick

Alleghalbiy

Covington

Rockingham

Frederick

Rockbrldge

Bath

DESCRIPTION

Construet Lefi-turn Lane %
and Modify Channellzatlon

at Route 37 North of

Wincheater

(3afety Improvement}

Widen Intersectlon to
Provide Deeceleratlion Lane
at Route 1215 South of
Covington

SCOUTH CARPENTER DRIVE:

Bridge &nd Approaches Jeckson
River

{Supplemental Allcecation)

Construct Left-turn Lane for
Craossovers at Eamt Intersectlon
Aoute 704 and West Intersectionsz
Route 655 and Route 996

(Safety Improvement}

Wincheater Bypase {Phzse IT)
(Supplemental Alloeetion for
Conetruction)

Modlfy Grade Crossling
Protective Devices to Include
Bhort-arm Gates at C&0 Rallroad
1n Goshen

{Supplemental Alloogtlon

for Safety Impprovement)

Between Millboro Springe
zngd Nimrod Hgll
{Asphaltic Concrete Surfacing)

~83-

AMOUNT
17,000

5,000

300,000

16,000

3,500,000

11,200

25,000



ROUTE
ha

42

42

50

50

50 k&
17

55

FISCAL YEAR 19765-T&

STAUNTON DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTTION FUND3

COUNT?Y
CITY QR TQOWN

Roekingham

Rocklngham

Rockinghem

Frederick

Frederlck

Frederichk
& Clerks

Front Royel

DESCRIPTION - AMOONT
Between Harrisonburg and 3 60,000
Bridgewater

{Supplementsl Allececatlon for
Rights of Wey Acquired and
fonatruction)

Towr of Bridgewater 25,000
(Supplemental Alloccation Ffor

Cooperative Project with

Town for Drainage Improvement)

Hayriscnburg - Broadway 100,000
{Supplemental Allocaticn for

Dual=laning)
gore — West 500,000

{Supplemental Alloecation for
Riphts of Way Acgulred and
Construetion)

Widen Crossover 2t Route 680 1,000
West of Chambersvllle
(Satety Improvement)

Eggt of Winchester - East 2,000,000
{3upplemental Alloccation for

Rightz of Way Acquired and

Construction}

SOUTH STREET AND JCOHN MARSHALL 150,000
HICHWAY:

Route 340 - Eazst Corporate

Limits

{Supplemental Allocetion)

_84-



66

211

220

250

s |
w1
2

agL

237

FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

STAUNTCN DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTICN FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY DR TOWN

¢lifton Forge,
Alleghany &
Roeckbridge

Frederick &
Warren

Eage

Highland

Avgusts &

Highland

Highland

Anguerts

Rockingham

DESCRIFTION

West Virglnia 3tate Line -
Route 81 (Lexington)
{Supplemental Allocation}

Route B1 - East
{Supplemental Allocation)

Lﬁray Bypa=sa and West
(Supplementel Allocatlon for
Righta of Way Acquired)

Route 250 at Monterey -
Bouth
(Asphaltle Conerete Surfacing)

Route 42 at Churchvllle - West
{Suppiementzl Allocatlon for
Construction)

Augusta County Line - We=st
{Tnitilal Allocation for
Rehabiiitation of Sections)

Route 275 ~ East of Christian

Creeak

{Supplementazl Allcoecatlon for
Righta of Way Acauilred and
Construction)

West of Dayton - Wast
{Continue Spot Improvementa)

-85

AMOUNT
% 8,337,000

1,000,000

300,000
50,000
Eﬂg,ﬂﬂﬂ
35,000

525,000

25,000



FISCAL YRAR 1975-76

" STAUNTON DIS'TRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DNESURTIPTION
262 Augusta Sowthern Route:
Route 81 - West
(3upplementzl Allccatlen for
New Consztruction)
263 Shenandoah Between Route 12 gt Mill
and Macanls
{Spot Improvement)
311 Alleghany Correct Flooding Condition
Hear Hunter Schonl
{Supplemental Allccation for
Conetruction)
340 Page Construct Right-turn Lane
at Route 9878 South of
Newport
(Safety Improvement)
340 Front Royal SOUTH ROYAL AVENUE:
Jouth Corporate Limlta -
Route 55
{Supplemental Allcoaticn)
340 Warren Underpasa and Approaches NEW
Railmvad 3outh of Front Royal
{(Supplemental Allocatlon for
Right of Way Acgulred and
Congtruction) .
522 Frederick Weat of Winchester - West

(Supplemental Allacation for
Right of Way Acquired and
Jonatruction)

-86~

$

AMOQUNT
100,900

35,000

5,800

5,000

50,000

§,000

500,000



FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

STAUNTON DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTHUCTTON FUND3

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY CR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

-— " Clifton Forge STOUX AVENUE: ? 85,000
. ' West Corporate Limlts - East
(Tnitial Alloeatlan for Two
Lane Reconstruetlon)

- Harrisonburg CANTRELL AVENUE EXTENSION: 90,000
' Paul Street. = Reseprvolr Street
(Supplemental Allecation)

- ¥aynesbora S00TH DELFHINE AVENUE: 570,000
South Corgorate Limlts -
East Main Street (Route 250)
{Supplemental Allocatlion)

— Winchester FLEASANT VALLEY ROAD: 430,000
Millwoed Avenue - Eerr 3Street
(Supplemental Allocatieon)

- -— fuard Rall, Strengfhenling and 150,000
Widening of Bridges and New
S5lgn= and 3ignalas
(Mstriet Wide)

- - Eliminatich of Roadalde 76,000
Obstaclae
{(Diztrict Wide Safety
Improvements)

Total, Staunton Digtrict Allocations $21,274,000

-87-



